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City of Bayswater

COMMUNITY AND DEVELOPMENT

Bayswater Waves

Privilege card holders receive a 5% discount on membership fees, swim school enrolments and selected 
casual admission prices (fees where discount applies marked with *)

City of Bayswater residents $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Adult (16 years and over)* $6.70 $6.09 $0.61 $6.70

Child (3-15 years)* $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Seniors and concession* $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Family pass (2+2 or 1+3)* $19.90 $18.09 $1.81 $19.90

Off peak swim (Monday to Friday 11:30 AM – 1:30 PM, 
excludes school holidays)*

$5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Spectator* $2.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Volunteer spectator $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Casual swimming

Terms 1 and 4 $3.20 $2.91 $0.29 $3.20

Terms 2 and 3 $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50

Vacation lesson entry – Education Department $4.00 $3.64 $0.36 $4.00

Vacation lesson entry (child) x 10 – Education 
Department

$40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

2 for 1 adult swim* $6.70 $6.09 $0.61 $6.70

2 for 1 child swim* $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

2 for 1 hydrotherapy entry* $12.50 $11.36 $1.14 $12.50

2 for 1 family entry* $19.90 $18.09 $1.81 $19.90

In term swimming

Adult (16 years and over)* $12.50 $11.36 $1.14 $12.50

Seniors (WA seniors card holders) or concession (health 
care card)*

$10.60 $9.64 $0.96 $10.60

Student* $10.60 $9.64 $0.96 $10.60

Upgrade adult* $5.80 $5.27 $0.53 $5.80

Upgrade student* $5.60 $5.09 $0.51 $5.60

Upgrade senior or concession* $5.60 $5.09 $0.51 $5.60

Health and rehabilitation suite

Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna

Year 19/20 Year 20/21
Name Last YR Fee Fee GST Fee
 (incl. GST) (excl. GST)  (incl. GST)
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Swimming lessons (per lesson)

Learn to swim class fee* $16.00 $16.00 $0.00 $16.00

Additional family member discount 5%

Free one on one lessons 0%

Holiday program* $12.50 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50

Adults* $18.00 $18.00 $0.00 $18.00

Special needs* $21.50 $21.50 $0.00 $21.50

Private lessons* $47.00 $47.00 $0.00 $47.00

Lifesaving award – levels 10 – 16 Variable

Swimming school cancellation fee* $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Swimming lessons 16 weeks – Government Agency 
(group classes)

$272.00 $272.00 $0.00 $272.00

Swimming lessons 16 weeks – Government Agency 
(special needs)

$360.00 $360.00 $0.00 $360.00

Swimming lessons 16 weeks – Government Agency 
(private one on one)

$768.00 $768.00 $0.00 $768.00

Direct debit joining fee $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Direct debit re-joining fee special $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00

One free lesson promotion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14 day free trial of facility with swim school enrolment 
promotion

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Multiple swimming program promotion 10% Discount

Per Session* $12.50 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00

External junior squad entry $3.50 $3.18 $0.32 $3.50

External adult squad entry $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Squads

Carnival fee (up to 3 hours) $420.00 $381.82 $38.18 $420.00

Carnival fee (additional per hour) $140.00 $127.27 $12.73 $140.00

Electronic timing set (per carnival) $175.00 $159.09 $15.91 $175.00

Carnival entry fee per swimmer $3.20 $2.91 $0.29 $3.20

Qualified lifeguard / swim instructor per hour $45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00

Qualified pool supervisor per hour $52.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00

Refund / cancellation fee $75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00

Carnivals

Lockers – 1 hour $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50

Lockers – 2 hours $3.50 $3.18 $0.32 $3.50

Lockers – 4 hours $4.50 $4.09 $0.41 $4.50

Lockers – 6 hours $5.50 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50

Hire rates

continued on next page ... 
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Pool inflatable (schools / user groups) including qualified 
staff per hour

$180.00 $163.64 $16.36 $180.00

Bouncy castle hire per hour $115.00 $104.55 $10.45 $115.00

Floating volleyball net per hour $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Fun nut hire per hour (small) $4.00 $3.64 $0.36 $4.00

Fun nut hire per hour (large) $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Fun nut hire double $8.00 $7.27 $0.73 $8.00

Kickboard hire per session (includes other pool 
equipment)

$2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50

Equipment hire fee 1 $1.00 $0.91 $0.09 $1.00

Equipment hire fee 2 $1.50 $1.36 $0.14 $1.50

Equipment hire fee 3 $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

Equipment hire fee 4 $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50

Equipment hire fee 5 $3.00 $2.73 $0.27 $3.00

Equipment hire fee 6 $3.50 $3.18 $0.32 $3.50

Equipment hire fee 7 $4.00 $3.64 $0.36 $4.00

Equipment hire fee 8 $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Equipment hire fee 9 $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Equipment hire fee 10 $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

Equipment hire fee 11 $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Equipment hire fee 12 $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Equipment hire fee 13 $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Equipment hire fee 14 $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Equipment hire fee 15 $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Equipment hire fee 16 $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Lane hire – 50m olympic pool casual hire per hour $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Lane hire – 50m olympic pool regular hire per hour $12.00 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00

Lane hire – 50m olympic pool club hire per hour $4.40 $4.00 $0.40 $4.40

Lane hire – 25m / wave casual hire per hour $13.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00

Lane hire – 25m / wave pool regular hire per hour $10.40 $9.45 $0.95 $10.40

Lane hire – 25m / wave club hire per hour $3.90 $3.55 $0.35 $3.90

Aquatic facility hire inside or outside per 3 hour minimum 
(after hours only)

$1,200.00 $1,090.91 $109.09 $1,200.00

Aquatic facility hire inside or outside additional per hour 
(after hours only)

$627.60 $570.55 $57.05 $627.60

Aquatic facility hire additional lifeguard per hour $65.00 $59.09 $5.91 $65.00

Shade shelter hire per day $65.00 $59.09 $5.91 $65.00

Hydrotherapy pool per hour $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Creche room hire – commercial (2 hours) $55.00 $50.00 $5.00 $55.00

Creche room hire – community (2 hours) $32.00 $29.09 $2.91 $32.00

Training room / mezzaine room hire (4 hours) $100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00

Training room / mezzaine room hire per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Reserved outdoor area (4 hours) including shade shelter $103.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00

Bond (refundable) $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

Hire rates   [continued]
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Activities

Cardiac rehab entry $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Family fun day 3 years and over entry fee $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

Police services accreditation swim and certificate $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Scuba single entry $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Creche 1 hour $4.00 $3.64 $0.36 $4.00

Creche 1.5 hours $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Creche 2 hours $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Party (up to 10 children, 1 adult spectator per child) $116.00 $105.45 $10.55 $116.00

Party (up to 20 children, 1 adult spectator per child) $166.00 $150.91 $15.09 $166.00

Party (up to 30 children, 1 adult spectator per child) $216.00 $196.36 $19.64 $216.00

Additional children $7.60 $6.91 $0.69 $7.60

Party leader (2 hours) $115.00 $104.55 $10.45 $115.00

2nd party leader (1 hour) $90.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00

Party inflatable hire (1 hour) $115.00 $104.55 $10.45 $115.00

Non refundable deposit $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Birthday party promotion 10% discount

Birthday parties

Health club casual workout* $18.50 $16.82 $1.68 $18.50

Health club concession* $15.75 $14.32 $1.43 $15.75

Casual day rate* $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00

Casual weekly rate* $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Silver sneakers exercise class* $11.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00

Group fitness classes – 30 minutes* $9.50 $8.64 $0.86 $9.50

Group fitness classes – 45-60 minutes* $16.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00

Group fitness classes – 90 minutes* $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Group fitness concession – 30 minutes* $8.30 $7.55 $0.75 $8.30

Group fitness concession – 45-60 minutes* $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

Group fitness concession – 90 minutes* $21.90 $19.91 $1.99 $21.90

Aquanauts (WA seniors card holder)* $11.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00

Fitness appraisal* $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Fitness program* $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Casual health & fitness

7 days for $7 $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

30 days for $30 $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

2 for 1 gym entry Variable

2 for 1 group fitness entry Variable

Promotions

continued on next page ... 
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Free 3 days trial membership $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Free 1 day trial membership $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Half price joining fee $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

14 days for $14 $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

2 weeks free $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Upgrade special $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0 join fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Turn back time Variable

Up to 1 free month (for approved promotions) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 free personal training sessions (with any 12 month 
commitment)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 personal training sessions for $99 $99.00 $90.00 $9.00 $99.00

4 personal training sessions for $39 plus joining fee $39.00 $35.45 $3.55 $39.00

4 x 60 minute personal training sessions for $188 plus 
joining fee

$188.00 $170.91 $17.09 $188.00

Free class $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Free spa / sauna upgrade Variable

Buy 1 10 visit voucher, get the second at half price Variable

$10 family swim pass $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

2 casual swims for the price of one Variable

Free equipment hire Variable

Free birthday cake $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Puchase 10 casual sessions and get one visit free Variable

Half price family swim $9.95 $9.05 $0.90 $9.95

Promotions   [continued]

Circuit room 1 hour $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Spin room 1 hour $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

School group fitness room hire 1 hour $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

School circuit hire 1 hour $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

School spin hire 1 hour $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

School aqua hire 1 hour $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Fitness instructor hire 1 hour $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Fitness activity hire

30 minute sessions $52.50 $47.73 $4.77 $52.50

5 x 30 minute sessions $245.00 $222.73 $22.27 $245.00

10 x 30 minute sessions $465.00 $422.73 $42.27 $465.00

20 x 30 minute sessions $610.00 $554.55 $55.45 $610.00

30 x 30 minute sessions $0.00 $818.18 $81.82 $900.00

60 minute session – one on one $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

5 x 60 minute session – one on one $325.00 $295.45 $29.55 $325.00

Personal training

continued on next page ... 
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10 x 60 minute session – one on one $610.00 $554.55 $55.45 $610.00

20 x 60 minute session – one on one $0.00 $1,090.91 $109.09 $1,200.00

30 x 60 minute session – one on one $0.00 $1,581.82 $158.18 $1,740.00

90 minute session $0.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00

5 x 90 minute session $0.00 $477.27 $47.73 $525.00

10 x 90 minute session $0.00 $863.64 $86.36 $950.00

1 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit $52.50 $47.73 $4.77 $52.50

2 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit $89.00 $80.91 $8.09 $89.00

3 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit $120.00 $109.09 $10.91 $120.00

1 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

2 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit $130.00 $118.18 $11.82 $130.00

3 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit $180.00 $163.64 $16.36 $180.00

Personal training   [continued]

Program fee 1 $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Program fee 2 $5.50 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50

Program fee 3 $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Program fee 4 $6.50 $5.91 $0.59 $6.50

Program fee 5 $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

Program fee 6 $7.50 $6.82 $0.68 $7.50

Program fee 7 $8.00 $7.27 $0.73 $8.00

Program fee 8 $8.50 $7.73 $0.77 $8.50

Program fee 9 $9.00 $8.18 $0.82 $9.00

Program fee 10 $9.50 $8.64 $0.86 $9.50

Program fee 11 $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Program fee 12 $11.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00

Program fee 13 $12.00 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00

Program fee 14 $13.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00

Program fee 15 $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

Program fee 16 $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Program fee 17 $17.50 $15.91 $1.59 $17.50

Program fee 18 $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Program fee 19 $22.50 $20.45 $2.05 $22.50

Program fee 20 $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Program fee 21 $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Program fee 22 $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Program fee 23 $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Program fee 24 $45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00

Program fee 25 $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Program fee 26 $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Program fee 27 $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Program fee 28 $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

General program fees
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Program fee 29 $90.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00

Program fee 30 $100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00

General program fees   [continued]

Suspension and transfers $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Card replacement fee $5.50 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50

Cancellation fee $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Membership fees

Direct debit joining fee $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Joining fee membership special $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Direct debit fees

12 months* $760.00 $690.91 $69.09 $760.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Memberships – peak (access anytime)

Group fitness only

12 months* $760.00 $690.91 $69.09 $760.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Health club only

12 months* $694.00 $630.91 $63.09 $694.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $54.50 $49.55 $4.95 $54.50

Aquatic only

1 month* $175.00 $159.09 $15.91 $175.00

3 months* $425.00 $386.36 $38.64 $425.00

12 months* $898.00 $816.36 $81.64 $898.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $71.50 $65.00 $6.50 $71.50

Facility membership (gold card – individual)

1 month* $190.00 $172.73 $17.27 $190.00

3 months* $430.00 $390.91 $39.09 $430.00

12 months* $980.00 $890.91 $89.09 $980.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Multi venue membership (individual)
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Multi venue membership (group fitness only)

12 months* $876.00 $796.36 $79.64 $876.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

12 months* $2,195.20 $1,995.64 $199.56 $2,195.20

Direct debit (ongoing)* $179.60 $163.27 $16.33 $179.60

Multi venue membership (family)

Prepaid* $485.00 $440.91 $44.09 $485.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $41.00 $37.27 $3.73 $41.00

Additional child

12 months – multi venue* $876.00 $796.36 $79.64 $876.00

Direct debit (ongoing) – multi venue* $73.00 $66.36 $6.64 $73.00

Corporate membership (minimum of 5 from the same business)

12 months* $668.80 $608.00 $60.80 $668.80

Direct debit (ongoing)* $52.80 $48.00 $4.80 $52.80

Memberships – full time students or seniors (WA seniors card holders)

Health club only

12 months* $668.80 $608.00 $60.80 $668.80

Direct debit (ongoing)* $52.80 $48.00 $4.80 $52.80

Group fitness only

12 months* $610.70 $555.18 $55.52 $610.70

Direct debit (ongoing)* $47.95 $43.59 $4.36 $47.95

Aquatic only

12 months* $790.25 $718.41 $71.84 $790.25

Direct debit (ongoing)* $62.95 $57.23 $5.72 $62.95

Facility membership (gold card – individual)

12 months* $875.60 $796.00 $79.60 $875.60

Direct debit (ongoing)* $70.40 $64.00 $6.40 $70.40

Multi venue membership (individual)
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Multi venue membership (group fitness only)

12 months* $753.30 $684.82 $68.48 $753.30

Direct debit (ongoing)* $59.85 $54.41 $5.44 $59.85

3 months* $155.00 $140.91 $14.09 $155.00

6 months* $258.00 $234.55 $23.45 $258.00

12 months* $377.00 $342.73 $34.27 $377.00

Direct debit (ongoing)* $29.85 $27.14 $2.71 $29.85

Squad aquatic membership (under 16 years)

Booking fee $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Bus non-refueling fee $85.00 $77.27 $7.73 $85.00

Bus Hire

For-profit-groups and not-for-profit groups exceeding usage limit as per bus hire 
terms and conditions

No charge (fee waiver) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Council-operated & not-for-profit community groups

Entry fee $26.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Events

Community events

Art award and exhibition

Entry fee $12.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Art award and exhibition – youth

Market stall – non food (whole day) per stall $87.00 $80.00 $0.00 $80.00

Community stall (whole day) Free

Commercial food stall (whole day) $100.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00

Commercial food stall (less than 4 hours) $50.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00

Market stall – non food (less than 4 hours) $41.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Community festivals

Site fees
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Market stallholder at events with expected attendance 
less than 500 people

 

Last YR Fee
Free

Site fees   [continued]

Computer lessons $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

Community physiotherapy $23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00

Hairdressing service (half day) $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Hairdressing service (whole day) $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Community Centres – Bayswater & Morley

Other fees

Annual membership fee $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Half year membership fee waiver (July – December or 
January – June)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Non-member entry fee per activity $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Entry fee for activities $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

Tea and coffee fee (bingo players only) $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

Life members fee waiver $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Membership & activity fees

Program 1 fee $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

Program 2 fee $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Program 3 fee $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Program 4 fee $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Program 5 fee $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Program 6 fee $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Program 7 fee $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Program 8 fee $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Program 9 fee $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Program 10 fee $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Program 11 fee $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Program 12 fee $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Program 13 fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Program 14 fee $3.00 $2.73 $0.27 $3.00

Program 15 fee $4.00 $3.64 $0.36 $4.00

Program 16 fee $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

Program 17 fee $8.00 $7.27 $0.73 $8.00

Program fees
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Program 18 fee $11.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00

Program 19 fee $13.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00

Program 20 fee $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

Program fees   [continued]

Program 1 fee $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00

Program 2 fee $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00

Community Development

Library bags (per bag) $1.50 $1.36 $0.14 $1.50

Lost, damaged, stolen library membership card (per 
card)

$4.00 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00

Sale of donated and discarded items Varies

Lost, damaged, stolen City of Bayswater materials (i.e. 
books, DVDs, talking books, magazines, comics and 
graphic novels)

Depreciated cost of item

Lost, damaged, stolen Library Board materials (i.e. 
books, DVDs, talking books and graphic novels)

Depreciated cost of item

Audio ear buds $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50

Temporary public internet service membership $3.00 $2.73 $0.27 $3.00

USB flash drives $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

Library & Customer Services

Black and white A4 and A3 (per page) $0.20 $0.18 $0.02 $0.20

Colour A4 and A3 (per page) $1.00 $0.91 $0.09 $1.00

Photocopying

Black and white A4 (per page) $0.20 $0.18 $0.02 $0.20

Colour A4 (per page) $1.00 $0.91 $0.09 $1.00

Printing from public PCs

Soft cover $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

"Changes they've seen" book

Rates $22.00 $22.00 $0.00 $22.00

Customer Services $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Asset and Mapping Services $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Statutory Building $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Environmental Health $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Land information certificates (per property)
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Planning Approvals $73.00 $73.00 $0.00 $73.00

Land information certificates (per property)   [continued]

Dog surrender fee $130.00 $130.00 $0.00 $130.00

Inspection fee – declaring a dog dangerous $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Annual inspection fee – after dog is declared dangerous $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Ranger Services

Dog poundage fees

Registered dogs impound fee $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Unregistered dogs impound fee $140.00 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00

Daily keep – sustenance $18.00 $18.00 $0.00 $18.00

Other animals (excepting cats) $102.00 $102.00 $0.00 $102.00

Public poundage

Cat surrender fee $130.00 $130.00 $0.00 $130.00

Cat trap delivery fee $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Cat trap collection fee (rescheduling / no show) $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Damages to cat trap fee $145.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00

Cat poundage fees

Registered cats impound fee $66.00 $66.00 $0.00 $66.00

Unregistered cats impound fee $122.00 $122.00 $0.00 $122.00

Daily keep – sustenance $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00

Public poundage

Dog licence fees

Micro-chipped and sterilised

50% of fee payable for pensioners

One year $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Three years $42.50 $42.50 $0.00 $42.50

Lifetime $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Micro-chipped and unsterilised

50% of fee payable for pensioners

One year $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
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Three years $120.00 $120.00 $0.00 $120.00

Lifetime $250.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00

Micro-chipped and unsterilised   [continued]

Annual application for approval or renewal of approval to 
breed cats (per cat)

$100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Cat licence fees

Micro-chipped and sterilised

50% of fee payable for pensioners

One year $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Three years $42.50 $42.50 $0.00 $42.50

Lifetime $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Application for more than 2 dogs $105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for more than 3 cats $105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Kennel licence fee $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00

Transfer of kennel licence $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00

Kennel establishment

Storage and administration fee $75.00 $75.00 $0.00 $75.00

Towage fee  

As per invoice received from towing company plus GST

Abandoned vehicle fees

Prohibited verge and private parking signs including 
installation (per sign)

$220.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

Signs

Residential signage As per invoice received from signage company, plus GST 

Less than 50 parking bays As per invoice received from signage company, plus GST

50 or more parking bays City and applicant on 50 / 50 basis

Signs maintenance costs borne by

Stallholders & traders

(Local community groups can apply for exemption)

Permit application fee $60.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00
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Additional charges

Per day $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00

Per week $70.00 $70.00 $0.00 $70.00

Per month $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00

Per annum $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00

Permit application Fee $75.00 $75.00 $0.00 $75.00

Per day $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00

Per week $70.00 $70.00 $0.00 $70.00

Per month $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00

Commercial filming fees

Parking permit fee $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00

Parking permit replacement (lost permits) $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Additional parking permit fee (if approved) $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00

Parking

Microchipping $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00

Release of impounded goods (non animal) $85.00 $85.00 $0.00 $85.00

Shopping trolley impound fee $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Fire break installation As per invoice received from contractor, plus GST

Dangerous dog products Cost price

Other fees and charges

Recreation Services

Reserve hire fees

Active reserves (sport)

Home fixtures

Charged per season, per team including interchange players (subs), up to a maximum of 15 fixtures

Baseball / softball $420.00 $381.82 $38.18 $420.00

Cricket $420.00 $381.82 $38.18 $420.00

Football (AFL) $550.00 $500.00 $50.00 $550.00

Football (Gaelic) $500.00 $454.55 $45.45 $500.00

Lacrosse $420.00 $381.82 $38.18 $420.00

Rugby (Union) $500.00 $454.55 $45.45 $500.00

Seniors (18 years +)
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Soccer $500.00 $454.55 $45.45 $500.00

Other team sports $420.00 $381.82 $38.18 $420.00

Additional match play – including pre and post season 
scratch matches and social games (per game, per club) 
– half day up to four hours

$90.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00

Seniors (18 years +)   [continued]

Less than 10 sqm $10 per month

Greater than 10 sqm $20 per month

Club equipment storage area

City of Bayswater based clubs Free

(Subject to the requirements / conditions of Council policy)

Non-City of Bayswater based schools / clubs 50% off senior rate

Juniors – applicable to all reserves

Frank Drago / Wotton Reserve $450.00 $409.09 $40.91 $450.00

Per day when gate fees are charged

Turf reinstatement fee $500.00 $454.55 $45.45 $500.00

Enclosed grounds

WACA country week cricket (per day) $220.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

WACA country week cricket synthetic wicket (per day) $90.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00

Turf cricket wickets

Tennis courts

Day rate applies to bookings prior to 6.00 PM, night rate applies to bookings from 6.00 PM to 10.00 PM

Public use only tennis courts – Crimea, Whatley, 
Hampton & Houghton

Free

Annual user licence fee (Noranda etc) $2,600.00 $2,363.64 $236.36 $2,600.00

Authorised tennis coaching (commercial) – day rate per 
hour per court (up until 6:00 PM)

$25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Authorised tennis coaching (commercial) – night rate per 
hour per court (after 6:00 PM)

$27.50 $25.00 $2.50 $27.50

City of Bayswater clubs – seasonal training (per night, 
per club)

$23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00

City of Bayswater clubs – out of season club training  
(per night, per club)

$45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00

Home ground training
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Non City of Bayswater clubs – training (per night, per 
club)

$45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00

Home ground training   [continued]

Casual hire – full day $250.00 $227.27 $22.73 $250.00

Casual hire – half day $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Field sports commercial coaching per hour $45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00

Personal trainer (up to 3 hours max) $22.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00

Dog obedience classes per hour (limited reserve use) $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Other reserve hire rates

Fundraiser rate per hour $13.50 $12.27 $1.23 $13.50

Community rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Commercial rate per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Peak rate (per hour, Friday & Saturday nights after 6:00 
PM)

$75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00

Country Womens Association (CWA) – Bayswater 
branch per hour

$10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

No charge  

Drill Hall hire fees

Meeting room

Fundraiser rate per hour $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Community rate per hour $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00

Commercial rate per hour $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Peak rate (per hour, Friday & Saturday nights after 6:00 
PM)

$75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00

No charge  

Main hall

Fundraiser rate per hour $13.50 $12.27 $1.23 $13.50

Community rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Commercial rate per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Les Hansman hire fees

Meeting room

Fundraiser rate per hour $13.50 $12.27 $1.23 $13.50

Community rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Mezzanine room
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Commercial rate per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Campania association monthly fee $175.00 $159.09 $15.91 $175.00

Mezzanine room   [continued]

Bayswater Community Centre hire fees

Program for older adults room hire waiver - not for profit

Fundraiser rate per hour $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Community rate per hour $12.50 $11.36 $1.14 $12.50

Commercial rate per hour $21.50 $19.55 $1.95 $21.50

Dining room and kitchen

Fundraiser rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Commercial rate per hour $37.00 $33.64 $3.36 $37.00

Community rate per hour $21.50 $19.55 $1.95 $21.50

Main hall and kitchen

Fundraiser rate per hour $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Community rate per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Commercial rate per hour $43.50 $39.55 $3.95 $43.50

Full facility

Morley Community Centre hire fees

Program for older adults room hire waiver - not for profit

Fundraiser rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Community rate per hour $21.50 $19.55 $1.95 $21.50

Commercial rate per hour $37.00 $33.64 $3.36 $37.00

Main hall and kitchen

Fundraiser rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Community rate per hour $21.50 $19.55 $1.95 $21.50

Commercial rate per hour $37.00 $33.64 $3.36 $37.00

Harry Hall activity room

Fundraiser rate per hour $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Community rate per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Full facility
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Commercial rate per hour $43.50 $39.55 $3.95 $43.50

Full facility   [continued]

Key bond $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00

Facility bond $350.00 $350.00 $0.00 $350.00

Casual bond $350.00 - $2,000.00

All hall hire fees

Bonds

Fee for issuing building / landscapers access permit $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00

Fee for issuing wedding access permit $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

5 x bins $110.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00

Each additional bin thereafter $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

No charge $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Additional keys cutting $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Hall and reserve hire fees

Miscellaneous charges

Full arena per hour $99.00 $90.00 $9.00 $99.00

Single court per hour $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Half court per hour $32.00 $29.09 $2.91 $32.00

Half court junior per hour $23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00

Full arena junior booking per hour $65.00 $59.09 $5.91 $65.00

Single court junior per hour $34.00 $30.91 $3.09 $34.00

Volleyball training court per hour $34.00 $30.91 $3.09 $34.00

Badminton court / table tennis / pickleball per hour $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Badminton / table tennis / pickleball equipment hire fee (4
rackets and 1 shuttlecock)

$5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Casual admission – per person per hour $5.80 $5.27 $0.53 $5.80

The RISE

Sportshall

Evening senior sports team fee per game $65.00 $59.09 $5.91 $65.00

Daytime senior sports team fee per game $56.00 $50.91 $5.09 $56.00

Team forfeit bond As game fee

Team forfeit fine As game fee

Sporting competitions
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New team registration fee $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Sporting competitions   [continued]

Full arena per hour $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Single sports hall per hour $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Group fitness class room hire $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

School fitness instructor hire $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Schools fees

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and pools at 
Waves)

$980.00 $890.91 $89.09 $980.00

Concession (includes gym and fitness classes and pools 
at Waves)

$862.40 $784.00 $78.40 $862.40

Memberships

Multi venue – 12 months

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and pools at 
Waves)

$430.00 $390.91 $39.09 $430.00

Multi venue – 3 months

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and pools at 
Waves)

$190.00 $172.73 $17.27 $190.00

Multi venue – 1 month

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and pools at 
Waves)

$80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Concession (includes gym and fitness classes and pools 
at Waves)

$70.40 $64.00 $6.40 $70.40

Multi venue direct debit (ongoing) per month

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and pools at 
Waves)

$876.00 $796.36 $79.64 $876.00

Concession (includes gym and fitness classes and pools 
at Waves)

$753.30 $684.82 $68.48 $753.30

Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – 12 months

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and pools at 
Waves)

$68.00 $61.82 $6.18 $68.00

Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – direct debit (ongoing) per month
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Concession (includes gym and fitness classes and pools 
at Waves)

$59.85 $54.41 $5.44 $59.85

Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – direct debit (ongoing) per month   [continued]

Full fitness adult (includes gym and fitness classes) $835.00 $759.09 $75.91 $835.00

Full fitness concession (full time students / seniors) $734.80 $668.00 $66.80 $734.80

Full fitness membership – 12 months

Adult 3 months membership $330.00 $300.00 $30.00 $330.00

Concession 3 months membership $290.40 $264.00 $26.40 $290.40

Full fitness – 3 months

Adult membership $66.10 $60.09 $6.01 $66.10

Concession membership $58.20 $52.91 $5.29 $58.20

Full fitness direct debit (ongoing) per month

Adult 1 month membership $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Concession 1 month membership $132.00 $120.00 $12.00 $132.00

Full fitness – 1 month

Gym / group fitness only adult $745.00 $677.27 $67.73 $745.00

Gym only concession (full time students / seniors) $655.60 $596.00 $59.60 $655.60

Gym or group fitness only – 12 months

Gym / group fitness only adult $59.00 $53.64 $5.36 $59.00

Gym only concession (full time students / seniors) $51.90 $47.18 $4.72 $51.90

Gym or group fitness only direct debit (ongoing)

12 months – multi venue $876.00 $796.36 $79.64 $876.00

Direct debit (ongoing) – multi venue $73.00 $66.36 $6.64 $73.00

Corporate memberships

7 days for $7 $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

30 days for $30 $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

2 for 1 gym entry Variable

2 for 1 group fitness entry Variable

Membership specials
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Free 3 days trial membership $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Free 1 day trial membership $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1/2 price joining fee $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

14 days for $14 $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

2 weeks free $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Upgrade special $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Buy 1 x 10 visit pass get the 2nd half price Variable

$0 join fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Turn back time Variable

Remainder of month free (with any 12 month 
commitment)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Up to 1 free month (for approved promotions) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 free personal training sessions (with any 12 month 
commitment)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 personal training sessions for $99 $99.00 $90.00 $9.00 $99.00

4 personal training sessions for $39 plus joining fee $39.00 $35.45 $3.55 $39.00

4 x 60 minute personal training sessions for $188 plus 
joining fee

$188.00 $170.91 $17.09 $188.00

Free group fitness class (monthly special) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Membership specials   [continued]

2 for 1 special Variable

Early bird discounts – 10% Variable

Buy 1 x 10 visit pass and get 2nd half price Variable

Free trial visit Variable

First game fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Suspension and transfers $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Cancellation fee $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Direct debit joining fee $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Direct debit joining fee special $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Gym casual $18.50 $16.82 $1.68 $18.50

Gym casual concession $15.75 $14.32 $1.43 $15.75

Group fitness casual – 30 minutes $9.50 $8.64 $0.86 $9.50

Group fitness casual – 45-60 minutes $16.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00

Group fitness casual – 90 minutes $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Casual group fitness concession – 30 minutes $8.30 $7.55 $0.75 $8.30

Casual group fitness concession – 45-60 minutes $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

Casual group fitness concession – 90 minutes $21.90 $19.91 $1.99 $21.90

1 week membership $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Fit kids – 10 week program $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Fit kids – per lesson rate $8.00 $7.27 $0.73 $8.00

Leisure program specials
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Personal training

30 minute sessions $52.50 $47.73 $4.77 $52.50

5 x 30 minute sessions $245.00 $222.73 $22.27 $245.00

10 x 30 minute sessions $465.00 $422.73 $42.27 $465.00

30 x 30 minute sessions $0.00 $818.18 $81.82 $900.00

60 minute session – one on one $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

5 x 60 minute session – one on one $325.00 $295.45 $29.55 $325.00

10 x 60 minute session – one on one $610.00 $554.55 $55.45 $610.00

20 x 60 minute session – one on one $0.00 $1,090.91 $109.09 $1,200.00

30 x 60 minute session – one on one $0.00 $1,581.82 $158.18 $1,740.00

90 minute session $0.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00

5 x 90 minute session $0.00 $477.27 $47.73 $525.00

10 x 90 minute session $0.00 $863.64 $86.36 $950.00

Kickstart pack (4 x 30 minute sessions) $99.00 $90.00 $9.00 $99.00

Fitness appraisal (non member) $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Fitness program (non member) $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

# Concession = Full time students and seniors over 60 years

1 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit $52.50 $47.73 $4.77 $52.50

2 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit $89.00 $80.91 $8.09 $89.00

3 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit $120.00 $109.09 $10.91 $120.00

1 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

2 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit $130.00 $118.18 $11.82 $130.00

3 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit $180.00 $163.64 $16.36 $180.00

Members prices

Security bond – paid upon booking if function is more 
than $250

$250.00 $227.27 $22.73 $250.00

Setup fee – small functions $85.00 $77.27 $7.73 $85.00

Setup fee – large functions $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Packup fee – small functions $85.00 $77.27 $7.73 $85.00

Packup fee – large functions $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Additional charges 1 $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Additional charges 2 $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Additional charges 3 $75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00

Additional charges 4 $100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00

Additional charges 5 $125.00 $113.64 $11.36 $125.00

Additional charges 6 $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Setup / packup fee combined – small functions $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Setup / packup fee combined – large functions $275.00 $250.00 $25.00 $275.00

All bookings
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Meeting room

Small meeting room – community rate per hour $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Small meeting room – commercial rate per hour $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00

Small meeting room – public holiday rate per hour $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00

Small divided area – community rate per hour $22.50 $20.45 $2.05 $22.50

Small divided area – fundraiser rate per hour $18.50 $16.82 $1.68 $18.50

Small divided area – commercial rate per hour $37.00 $33.64 $3.36 $37.00

Small divided area – public holiday rate per hour $37.00 $33.64 $3.36 $37.00

Medium divided area – community rate per hour $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Medium divided area – fundraiser rate per hour $25.50 $23.18 $2.32 $25.50

Medium divided area – commercial rate per hour $49.00 $44.55 $4.45 $49.00

Medium divided area – public holiday rate per hour $49.00 $44.55 $4.45 $49.00

Small / medium area hire – community rate per hour $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Small / medium area hire – fundraiser rate per hour $43.00 $39.09 $3.91 $43.00

Small / medium area hire – commercial rate per hour $82.00 $74.55 $7.45 $82.00

Small / medium area hire – public holiday rate per hour $82.00 $74.55 $7.45 $82.00

Large divided area – community rate per hour $48.00 $43.64 $4.36 $48.00

Large divided area – fundraiser rate per hour $42.00 $38.18 $3.82 $42.00

Large divided area – commercial rate per hour $78.00 $70.91 $7.09 $78.00

Whole hall – community rate per hour $85.00 $77.27 $7.73 $85.00

Whole hall – fundraiser rate per hour $71.00 $64.55 $6.45 $71.00

Whole hall – commercial rate per hour $124.00 $112.73 $11.27 $124.00

Whole hall – public holiday rate per hour $124.00 $112.73 $11.27 $124.00

Small / medium area – public holiday rate per hour $82.00 $74.55 $7.45 $82.00

Large divided area – public holiday rate per hour $78.00 $70.91 $7.09 $78.00

Whole hall full day rate – community rate $610.00 $554.55 $55.45 $610.00

Whole hall full day rate – fundraiser rate $510.00 $463.64 $46.36 $510.00

Whole hall full day rate – commercial rate $890.00 $809.09 $80.91 $890.00

Whole hall full day rate – public holiday rate $890.00 $809.09 $80.91 $890.00

Community hall – promotion (charges rate) Variable

Community hall – promotion (up to $500) Variable

Community hall

Front section – community rate per hour $55.00 $50.00 $5.00 $55.00

Front section – fundraiser rate per hour $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00

Front section – commercial rate per hour $72.00 $65.45 $6.55 $72.00

Front section – public holiday rate per hour $72.00 $65.45 $6.55 $72.00

Back section – community rate per hour $105.00 $95.45 $9.55 $105.00

Back section – fundraiser rate per hour $93.00 $84.55 $8.45 $93.00

Back section – commercial rate per hour $145.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00

Function suite
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Back section – public holiday rate per hour $145.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00

Full suite – community rate per hour $165.00 $143.64 $14.36 $158.00

Full suite – fundraiser rate per hour $140.00 $125.45 $12.55 $138.00

Full suite – commercial rate per hour $225.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

Full suite – community full day rate $1,185.00 $1,077.27 $107.73 $1,185.00

Full suite – fundraiser full day rate $1,000.00 $909.09 $90.91 $1,000.00

Full suite – commercial full day rate $1,650.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,650.00

Full suite – public holiday rate per hour $225.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

Full suite – full day public holiday rate $1,650.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $1,650.00

Peak tariff 1 staff member (Friday / Saturday) $350.00 $318.18 $31.82 $350.00

Peak tariff 1 staff member (Sunday) $545.00 $495.45 $49.55 $545.00

Peak tariff 1 staff member (public holiday) $770.00 $700.00 $70.00 $770.00

Peak tariff – additional staff member per hour (Friday / 
Saturday)

$100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00

Peak tariff – additional staff member per hour (Sunday) $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00

Peak tariff – additional staff member per hour (public 
holiday)

$220.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

Bond – part room hire $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

Bond – whole room hire $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Podium platform – single speaker only $55.00 $50.00 $5.00 $55.00

Stage hire – small stage $230.00 $209.09 $20.91 $230.00

Stage hire – medium stage $340.00 $309.09 $30.91 $340.00

Stage hire – large stage $550.00 $500.00 $50.00 $550.00

Standard dance floor – included $52.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00

Booking late change fee $52.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00

Function cleaning – half room $220.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

Function cleaning – full room $330.00 $300.00 $30.00 $330.00

Function cleaning – kitchen $220.00 $200.00 $20.00 $220.00

Function suite – promotion (hire room for lesser fees and 
charges rate)

 

Function suite – promotion (up to $500) Variable

Function suite – promotion free stage hire  

Function suite – promotion free stage upgrade  

Function suite – promotion free dance floor hire  

Function suite   [continued]

Ground / 1st floor lobby or balcony – commercial rate per
hour

$80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Ground / 1st floor lobby or balcony – community rate per 
hour

$40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

1st floor balcony commercial rate per hour $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

1st floor balcony community rate per hour $0.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Amphitheatre – community rate per hour $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Foyer and balcony areas
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Amphitheatre – commercial rate per hour $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Foyer and balcony areas   [continued]

Creche 1 hour $4.00 $3.64 $0.36 $4.00

Creche 1.5 hours $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Creche 2 hours $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Creche staff member per hour $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00

Hourly room hire rate creche – community rate $24.00 $21.82 $2.18 $24.00

Hourly room hire rate creche – commercial rate $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Hourly room hire rate creche – public holiday rate $75.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Creche

Program fee 1 $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Program fee 2 $5.50 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50

Program fee 3 $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00

Program fee 4 $6.50 $5.91 $0.59 $6.50

Program fee 5 $7.00 $6.36 $0.64 $7.00

Program fee 6 $7.50 $6.82 $0.68 $7.50

Program fee 7 $8.00 $7.27 $0.73 $8.00

Program fee 8 $8.50 $7.73 $0.77 $8.50

Program fee 9 $9.00 $8.18 $0.82 $9.00

Program fee 10 $9.50 $8.64 $0.86 $9.50

Program fee 11 $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Program fee 12 $11.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00

Program fee 13 $12.00 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00

Program fee 14 $13.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00

Program fee 15 $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

Program fee 16 $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Program fee 17 $17.50 $15.91 $1.59 $17.50

Program fee 18 $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Program fee 19 $22.50 $20.45 $2.05 $22.50

Program fee 20 $25.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00

Program fee 21 $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00

Program fee 22 $35.00 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00

Program fee 23 $40.00 $36.36 $3.64 $40.00

Program fee 24 $45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00

Program fee 25 $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00

Program fee 26 $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00

Program fee 27 $70.00 $63.64 $6.36 $70.00

Program fee 28 $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00

Program fee 29 $90.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00

General program fees (per session)
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Program fee 30 $100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00

General program fees (per session)   [continued]

Cleaning fee (per hour) $120.00 $109.09 $10.91 $120.00

Other fees

Development Approvals

Council has approved a temporary reduction and waiving of selected development approval fees between 1
June 2020 and 1 December 2020. Fees marked with ^ have a 50% reduction and fees marked with ~ are 
waived between this period.

Development approval search ~ $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Advertising an application or matters relating to an 
application ~

Advertising involving more than 10 letters: $2.50 per letter

Last YR Fee

$2.50 per letter for 11 or more letters

Zoning certificate $73.00 $73.00 $0.00 $73.00

Property settlement questionnaire $73.00 $73.00 $0.00 $73.00

Written planning advice $73.00 $66.36 $6.64 $73.00

Scheme amendments, structure plans, activity centre 
plans and local development plans (and modifications 
thereof) where documentation is prepared by applicant

Deposit payable on lodgement: $3000.00
Total estimated fees are calculated in accordance with the Planning

and Development Regulations 2009 and are to be paid prior to
advertising. Hourly rates will be calculated based on the following:
Director: $88.00; Manager/Coordinator/Senior Planner: $66.00;

Planning officer: $36.86; Other officers: $36.86; Business
Development Officer: $30.20

Last YR Fee
Deposit payable on lodgement: $3,000.00

Total estimated fees are calculated in accordance with the Planning
and Development Regulations 2009 and are to be paid prior to

advertising. Hourly rates will be calculated based on the following:
Director: $88.00; Manager/Coordinator/Senior Planner: 66.00;
Planning officer: $36.86; Other officers: $36.86, Administration

assistant: $30.20

Subdivision clearance reinspection $55.00 $55.00 $0.00 $55.00

Scheme text $32.00 $32.00 $0.00 $32.00

MHI (CD) $32.00 $32.00 $0.00 $32.00

Not more than $50,000 ^ $147.00 $147.00 $0.00 $147.00

More than $50,000 but not more than $500,000 ^ 0.32% of the estimated cost of development

Last YR Fee
0.32% of the estimated development cost

More than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 million ^ $1,700 + 0.257% for every $1 in excess of $500,000

Last YR Fee
$1,700 + 0.257% for every $1 over $500,000

Development
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More than $2.5 million but not more than $5 million ^ $7,161 + 0.206% for every $1 in excess of $2.5 million

Last YR Fee
$7,161 + 0.206% for every $1 over $2,500,000

More than $5 million but not more than $21.5 million ^ $12,633 + 0.123% for every $1 in excess of $5 million

Last YR Fee
$12,633 + 0.123% for every $1 over $5,000,000

More than $21.5 million ^ $34,196.00 $34,196.00 $0.00 $34,196.00

Where the development has commenced or been carried
out ^

The fee based on estimated cost plus, by way of penalty, twice that 
fee

Last YR Fee
The fee plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

Extractive industry ^ $0.00 $739.00 $0.00 $739.00

Extractive industry (where development has commenced 
or been carried out) ^

$0.00 $2,217.00 $0.00 $2,217.00

Amend or cancel development approval ^ $295.00 $295.00 $0.00 $295.00

Development   [continued]

Home occupation ~ $222.00 $222.00 $0.00 $222.00

Home occupation where the home occupation has 
commenced ~

$444.00 $444.00 $0.00 $444.00

Renewal of a home occupation ~ $73.00 $73.00 $0.00 $73.00

Renewal of a home occupation after the approval has 
expired ~

$146.00 $146.00 $0.00 $146.00

Home Occupation

Not more than 5 lots $73 per lot

More than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots $73 per lot for the first 5 lots and then $35 per lot

Last YR Fee
$73 per lot for the first 5, then $35 per lot.

More than 195 lots $7,393.00 $7,393.00 $0.00 $7,393.00

Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)

1 to 5 lots $656 plus $65 for each lot

Last YR Fee
As per WAPC Schedule of Fees

6 to 100 lots $981 (being the fee payable for the first 5 lots) plus $43.50 for each 
other lot

Last YR Fee
As per WAPC Schedule of Fees

Strata Subdivision (Form 24)
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101 or more lots $5,113.50

Last YR Fee
As per WAPC Schedule of Fees

Strata Subdivision (Form 24)   [continued]

Not less than $2 million and less than $7 million $0.00 $5,603.00 $0.00 $5,603.00

Not less than $7 million and less than $10 million $0.00 $8,650.00 $0.00 $8,650.00

Not less than $10 million and less than $12.5 million $0.00 $9,411.00 $0.00 $9,411.00

Not less than $12.5 million and less than $15 million $0.00 $9,680.00 $0.00 $9,680.00

Not less than $15 million and less than $17.5 million $0.00 $9,948.00 $0.00 $9,948.00

Not less than $17.5 million and less than $20 million $0.00 $10,218.00 $0.00 $10,218.00

$20 million or more $0.00 $10,486.00 $0.00 $10,486.00

Amend or cancel development approval by the 
Development Assessment Panel

$0.00 $241.00 $0.00 $241.00

Development Assessment Panel

Design Review Panel application fee (one panel 
member) ^

$0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

Design Review Panel application fee (full panel) ^ $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Design Review Panel sitting fee (chairperson) $700.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00

Design Review Panel sitting fee (member) $425.00 $425.00 $0.00 $425.00

Design Review Panel

Change of use ~ $295.00 $295.00 $0.00 $295.00

Change of use where the development has commenced 
or been carried out ~

The fee for change of use plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

Last YR Fee
The fee plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

Change of Use

Bayswater Town Centre (per bay) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Maylands Activity Centre (per bay) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Morley Activity Centre (per bay) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Other areas Cost of providing on-street car parking and associated landscaping 
and street trees in immediate vicinity

Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking

Permit application fee $52.00 $52.00 $0.00 $52.00

Permit renewal fee $31.00 $31.00 $0.00 $31.00

Mobile Food Vehicles
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Three month permit $255.00 $255.00 $0.00 $255.00

Six month permit ~ $510.00 $510.00 $0.00 $510.00

12 month permit $1,020.00 $1,020.00 $0.00 $1,020.00

Mobile Food Vehicles   [continued]

Key bond $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00

Facility bond $350.00 $350.00 $0.00 $350.00

Bonds

Fees applicable as prescibed by the Building Act 2011.

Statutory Building

Council has approved a temporary reduction and waiving of selected building fees between 1 June 2020 and 1
December 2020. Fees marked with ^ have a 50% reduction and fees marked with ~ are waived between this period.

Smoke alarm inspection $179.40 $179.40 $0.00 $179.40

Building inspection service fee $75.00 per hour with minimum charge $112.50 for first 1.5 hours

CTF (collection only) 0.20%

Residential plans – includes photocopy charge ~ $77.00 $77.00 $0.00 $77.00

Residential strata plans – plus photocopy charge ~ $77.00 $77.00 $0.00 $77.00

Commercial / industrial plans – plus photocopy charge ~ $121.00 $121.00 $0.00 $121.00

For the issue of a licence for the deposit of materials on, 
or excavation of a street ^

$1 per month or part of a month for each m² of the area of the street 
enclosed by any hoarding or fence

Electric or razor wire fence $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Erection of directional sign $270.00 $245.45 $24.55 $270.00

Domestic development 0.19% of the estimated value of the building work but not less than 
$105.00

For building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure calculated on the estimated value of the building work 
as determined by the relevant permit authority

Commercial, industrial and multi residential development 0.09% of the estimated value of the building work but not less than 
$105.00

For building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental structure calculated on the estimated value of the building work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority

Certified application for a building permit

For a building permit calculated on the estimated value of
the building work as determined by the relevant permit 
authority

0.32% (Minimum $105.00)

Uncertified application for a building permit

For demolition work in respect of a class 1 or class 10 
building or incidental structure

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for a demolition permit
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For demolition work in respect of a class 2 to class 9 
building or incidental structure

$105.00 for each storey of the building

Application for a demolition permit   [continued]

For the extension of time to which a building or 
demolition permit has effect

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application to extend building or demolition permit

Application for occupancy permit for a completed building $105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for a temporary occupancy permit for an 
incomplete building

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for modification of an occupancy permit for 
additional use of a building on a temporary basis

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for a replacement occupancy permit for 
permanent change of the building's use, classification

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for an occupancy permit or building approval 
certificate for registration of strata scheme, plan of 
re-subdivision

$11.60 for each strata unit covered by the application, but not less 
than $115.00

Application for an occupancy permit for a building in 
respect of which unauthorised work has been done

0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than 

$105.00

Application for a building approval certificate for a 
building in respect of which unauthorised work has been 
done

0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than 

$105.00

Application to replace an occupancy permit for an 
existing building

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application for a building approval certificate for an 
existing building where unauthorised work has not been 
done

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Application to extend the time which an occupancy 
permit of building approval certificate has effect

$105.00 $105.00 $0.00 $105.00

Non-application, modification, of building standard $2,160.15 $2,160.15 $0.00 $2,160.15

Occupancy permit reinspection fee $400.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00

Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates

Building permit $61.65 $61.65 $0.00 $61.65

Demolition permit $61.65 $61.65 $0.00 $61.65

Occupancy permit for approved building work $61.65 $61.65 $0.00 $61.65

Building approval certificate for approved building work $61.65 $61.65 $0.00 $61.65

Occupancy permit for unauthorised building work $123.30 $123.30 $0.00 $123.30

Buidling approval certificate for unauthorised building 
work

$123.30 $123.30 $0.00 $123.30

Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less

Building permit 0.137% of work value

Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000
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Demolition permit 0.137% of work value

Occupancy permit for approved building work $61.65 $61.65 $0.00 $61.65

Building approval certificate for approved building work $61.65 $61.65 $0.00 $61.65

Occupancy permit for unauthorised building work 0.274% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than 

$123.30

Buidling approval certificate for unauthorised building 
work

0.274% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than 

$123.30

Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000   [continued]

Sheet size A4 $0.25 $0.25 $0.00 $0.25

Sheet size A3 $0.50 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50

Sheet size A2 $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00

Sheet size A1 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00

Sheet size A0 $4.00 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00

Photocopy charge per copy (to be paid upon collection)

Annual inspection fee ~ $28.55 $28.55 $0.00 $28.55

Compliance re-inspection fee $66.30 $66.30 $0.00 $66.30

Swimming pool / spa

Coopex $7.35 $6.49 $0.65 $7.14

Offensive trades Variable - specified under the Health (offensive trades fees) 
regulations 1976.

High risk food business $430.85 $430.85 $0.00 $430.85

Medium risk food business $215.95 $215.95 $0.00 $215.95

Health business enquiry $62.40 $62.40 $0.00 $62.40

Food sampling reports $55.30 $55.30 $0.00 $55.30

Licence of a morgue $115.95 $115.95 $0.00 $115.95

Licence of a lodging house $115.95 $115.95 $0.00 $115.95

Fines / prosecutions Variable

Septic tank application fee $118.00 $118.00 $0.00 $118.00

Permit to use septic tank system $118.00 $118.00 $0.00 $118.00

Septic tank plan copy $13.80 $13.80 $0.00 $13.80

Temporary public building, not requiring building licence, 
accommodating up to 1000 people

$226.00 $226.00 $0.00 $226.00

Temporary public building, not requiring building licence, 
accommodating more than 1000 people

$871.00 $871.00 $0.00 $871.00

Noise management plan fee $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

Environmental Health
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CORPORATE AND STRATEGY

City of Bayswater Hostel In accordance with My Aged Care website

Carramar Hostel In accordance with My Aged Care website

Mertome Gardens In accordance with rental agreement

Carramar Village In accordance with residence agreement

Salisbury Retreat In accordance with residence agreement

Noranda In accordance with residence agreement

Aged Persons Homes

Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions and other charges

1 bedroom (with carport) $161,700.00 $161,700.00 $0.00 $161,700.00

1 bedroom (without carport) $156,000.00 $156,000.00 $0.00 $156,000.00

2 bedroom (with carport) $222,500.00 $222,500.00 $0.00 $222,500.00

2 bedroom (without carport) $217,500.00 $217,500.00 $0.00 $217,500.00

Entry contributions

Carramar Village

Units

Salisbury Retreat $215,000.00 $215,000.00 $0.00 $215,000.00

Salisbury

2 bedroom $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $0.00 $225,000.00

3 bedroom $280,000.00 $280,000.00 $0.00 $280,000.00

Noranda

Request for information – F.O.I. application fees $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Time taken by staff dealing with F.O.I. application (per 
hour or pro rata for a part of an hour)

$30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Charge for access time supervised by staff (per hour or 
pro rata for a part of an hour) plus the actual additional 
cost to the agency of any special arrangements (eg hire 
of facilities or equipment)

$30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Charge for time taken by staff transcribing information 
from a tape or other device (per hour, or pro rata for a 
part of an hour)

$30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Charge for duplicating a tape, film or computer 
information

Actual cost

Charge for delivery, packaging and postage Actual cost

Information Management Services

continued on next page ... 

Year 19/20 Year 20/21
Name Last YR Fee Fee GST Fee
 (incl. GST) (excl. GST)  (incl. GST)

Page 37 of 63
The information on statutory fees and charges is subject to the relevant Authorities release of any 2020-21 changes

Year 19/20 Year 20/21
Name Last YR Fee Fee GST Fee
 (incl. GST) (excl. GST)  (incl. GST)



Retrieval of archived records $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00

Information Management Services   [continued]

Council minutes $45.00 $45.00 $0.00 $45.00

Council agendas $45.00 $45.00 $0.00 $45.00

Local law – full set $55.00 $55.00 $0.00 $55.00

Local law – per law $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00

Corporate documents

Historical financial statement (printed) $22.00 $22.00 $0.00 $22.00

Printed copy of rates notice (current & previous years 
charge per year)

$20.00 $16.00 $0.00 $16.00

Payment arrangement fee $22.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Direct debit set up fee $22.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Street lists/rate book (per ward) $110.00 $110.00 $0.00 $110.00

Street lists/rate book (all ward) $330.00 $330.00 $0.00 $330.00

Credit card surcharge 0.40%

Financial Services

Electronic format (per ward) $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00

Hardcopy format (per ward) $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00

Electoral roll

Fee for issuing a final demand $21.90 $24.10 $0.00 $24.10

Fee for preparing an enforcement certificate $18.65 $20.50 $0.00 $20.50

Fee for registering an infringement notice with the 
registry

$70.00 $77.00 $0.00 $77.00

Fee for withdrawal of infringement (permits / ACROD – 
repeat offenders)

$35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00

Withdrawal after 28 days (before FER) $35.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00

Withdrawal (once with FER) $108.50 $108.50 $0.00 $108.50

Fines and penalties enforcement fees

Advance deposit which may be required by an agency 
under section 18(1) of the Act, expressed as a 
percentage of the estimated charges which will be 
payable in excess of the application fee

25%

Governance

Advance deposits
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Further advance deposit which may be required by an 
agency under section 18(4) of the Act, expressed as a 
percentage of the estimated charges which will be 
payable in excess of the application fee

75%

Advance deposits   [continued]
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WORKS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Constructed by council (per m²) $64.55 $58.68 $5.87 $64.55

Crossovers to 22m² and eligible for a subsidy will be 
subsidised on a 50 / 50 basis

Variable

Crossovers over 22m² and eligible for a subsidy will 
receive a maximum subsidy

$710.30 $645.73 $64.57 $710.30

Industrial / commercial – 150mm thick (extra per m²) $16.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00

Engineering Works

Crossovers constructed by council

Subsidy per m² $27.85 $25.32 $2.53 $27.85

Maximum limit $612.40 $556.73 $55.67 $612.40

Cost for kerb removal $130.55 $118.68 $11.87 $130.55

Constructed privately and subsidised

Standard residential lot $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00

Commercial $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00

Temporary verge crossing permit (verge protection 
permit)

$170.00 $170.00 $0.00 $170.00

Verge bond

Minimum site repair charge $409.00 $409.00 $0.00 $409.00

Road scarring (per m²) $228.00 $228.00 $0.00 $228.00

Concrete path – 2m wide (per m²) $128.50 $128.50 $0.00 $128.50

Kerbing (per metre) $104.05 $104.05 $0.00 $104.05

Temporary limestone hardstand (per metre) $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00

Crossover removals $480.00 $480.00 $0.00 $480.00

Repair charges for damage

Adjustment to drainage lids $430.10 $391.00 $39.10 $430.10

Convert to trafficable drainage lids $1,021.65 $928.77 $92.88 $1,021.65

Relocate drainage pit $1,575.65 $1,432.41 $143.24 $1,575.65

City of Bayswater number plates $429.10 $390.09 $39.01 $429.10

Annual administration fee for dinghy storage service $60.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00

Crossovers – as per crossovers above
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Asset and Mapping Services

Locality mapping

Colour or black and white on premium grade paper (not UV resistant)

Sheet size A3 $12.95 $12.95 $0.00 $12.95

Sheet size A2 $20.80 $20.80 $0.00 $20.80

Sheet size A1 $43.90 $43.90 $0.00 $43.90

Sheet size A0 $55.10 $55.10 $0.00 $55.10

A4 booklet $20.80 $20.80 $0.00 $20.80

A3 booklet $32.05 $32.05 $0.00 $32.05

Street locality atlas

Customised mapping

(Thematic, topography, etc.) all sheet sizes, hourly labour cost

Volunteer organisations $45.00 $45.00 $0.00 $45.00

Ratepayers $60.70 $60.70 $0.00 $60.70

Private organisations $103.45 $103.45 $0.00 $103.45

State government $90.00 $90.00 $0.00 $90.00

Heavy coated paper – 1m sheet off roll $15.20 $15.20 $0.00 $15.20

High gloss photo paper – 1m sheet off roll $26.45 $26.45 $0.00 $26.45

Material costs

Product service charge $79.30 $79.30 $0.00 $79.30

Hourly rate thereafter $111.30 $111.30 $0.00 $111.30

Digital data requests

Domestic service (annual charge) $358.30 $358.30 $0.00 $358.30

Commercial service (annual charge) $358.30 $358.30 $0.00 $358.30

240-litre cart Weekly service

Three (3) cubic metre bin Three (3) services per annum

Sanitation

Rubbish service $172.55 $172.55 $0.00 $172.55

Greenwaste service $42.75 $42.75 $0.00 $42.75

Recycling service $86.00 $86.00 $0.00 $86.00

Additional domestic refuse service charges
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Additional commercial refuse service charges

Rubbish service $172.55 $172.55 $0.00 $172.55

Greenwaste service $42.75 $42.75 $0.00 $42.75

Recycling service $86.00 $86.00 $0.00 $86.00

Sporting clubs / associations  

Last YR Fee
For sporting clubs that hire council buildings located on active 

sporting grounds.

Removal of tree due to construction and or development Calculation based on the Helliwell tree valuation system multiplied by
$60 to produce the amenity value of the tree.

Parks and Gardens

9 holes $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

18 holes $27.00 $24.55 $2.45 $27.00

Golf course hire fees

Maylands Peninsula Public Golf Course

Peak – open to 10:59 AM

Midweek

9 holes $26.00 $23.64 $2.36 $26.00

18 holes $34.00 $30.91 $3.09 $34.00

Weekends

9 holes $16.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00

18 holes $21.00 $19.09 $1.91 $21.00

Midweek – concession / junior

9 holes $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

18 holes $23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00

Off peak – 11:00 AM to 4:00 PM October to March (3:00 PM April to September)

Midweek

9 holes $22.50 $20.45 $2.05 $22.50

18 holes $29.00 $26.36 $2.64 $29.00

Weekend
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Midweek – concession / junior

9 holes $14.00 $12.73 $1.27 $14.00

18 holes $18.00 $16.36 $1.64 $18.00

Entry Fee $12.00 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00

Twilight access – 4:00 PM to close October to March (3:00 PM April to September)

9 holes $0.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

18 holes $0.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Promotional discount (discretionary)

9 holes $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

18 holes $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00

Embleton Public Golf Course

Peak – open to 10:59 AM

Midweek

9 holes $22.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00

18 holes $26.00 $23.64 $2.36 $26.00

Weekends

9 holes $12.00 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00

18 holes $18.00 $16.36 $1.64 $18.00

Midweek – concession / junior

9 holes $14.50 $13.18 $1.32 $14.50

18 holes $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00

Off peak – 11:00 AM to 4:00 PM October to March (3:00 PM April to September)

Weekday

9 holes $18.00 $16.36 $1.64 $18.00

18 holes $24.00 $21.82 $2.18 $24.00

Weekend
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Midweek – concession / junior

9 holes $11.50 $10.45 $1.05 $11.50

18 holes $15.50 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00

Entry fee $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00

Twilight access – 4:00 PM to close October to March (3:00 PM April to September)

9 holes $0.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00

18 holes $0.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00

Promotional discount (discretionary)
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Index of all fees

Lost, damaged, stolen City of Bayswater 
materials (i.e. books, DVDs, talking books, 
magazines, comics and graphic novels)

[Library & Customer Services]      

$0 join fee [Promotions]      
$0 join fee [Membership specials]      
$10 family swim pass [Promotions]      
$20 million or more [Development Assessment Panel]      

Other

1 bedroom (with carport) [Units]      
1 bedroom (without carport) [Units]      
1 month* [Facility membership (gold card – individual)]      
1 month* [Multi venue membership (individual)]      
1 to 5 lots [Strata Subdivision (Form 24)]      
1 week membership [Leisure program specials]      
1 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit [Personal training]      
1 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit [Members prices]      
1 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit [Personal training]      
1 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit [Members prices]      
1/2 price joining fee [Membership specials]      
10 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training]      
10 x 30 minute sessions [Members prices]      
10 x 60 minute session – one on one [Personal training]      
10 x 60 minute session – one on one [Members prices]      
10 x 90 minute session [Personal training]      
10 x 90 minute session [Members prices]      
101 or more lots [Strata Subdivision (Form 24)]      
12 month permit [Mobile Food Vehicles]      
12 months – multi venue [Corporate memberships]      
12 months – multi venue* [Corporate membership (minimum of 5 from the same business)]      
12 months* [Group fitness only]      
12 months* [Health club only]      
12 months* [Aquatic only]      
12 months* [Facility membership (gold card – individual)]      
12 months* [Multi venue membership (individual)]      
12 months* [Multi venue membership (group fitness only)]      
12 months* [Multi venue membership (family)]      
12 months* [Health club only]      
12 months* [Group fitness only]      
12 months* [Aquatic only]      
12 months* [Facility membership (gold card – individual)]      
12 months* [Multi venue membership (individual)]      
12 months* [Multi venue membership (group fitness only)]      
12 months* [Squad aquatic membership (under 16 years)]      
14 day free trial of facility with swim school 
enrolment promotion

[Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

14 days for $14 [Promotions]      
14 days for $14 [Membership specials]      
18 holes [Midweek]      
18 holes [Weekends]      
18 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
18 holes [Midweek]      
18 holes [Weekend]      
18 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
18 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)]      
18 holes [Midweek]      
18 holes [Weekends]      
18 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
18 holes [Weekday]      
18 holes [Weekend]      

1
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18 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
18 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)]      
1st floor balcony commercial rate per hour [Foyer and balcony areas]      
1st floor balcony community rate per hour [Foyer and balcony areas]      

1   [continued]

2 bedroom [Noranda]      
2 bedroom (with carport) [Units]      
2 bedroom (without carport) [Units]      
2 casual swims for the price of one [Promotions]      
2 for 1 adult swim* [In term swimming]      
2 for 1 child swim* [In term swimming]      
2 for 1 family entry* [In term swimming]      
2 for 1 group fitness entry [Promotions]      
2 for 1 group fitness entry [Membership specials]      
2 for 1 gym entry [Promotions]      
2 for 1 gym entry [Membership specials]      
2 for 1 hydrotherapy entry* [In term swimming]      
2 for 1 special [Leisure program specials]      
2 free personal training sessions (with any 12 
month commitment)

[Promotions]      

2 free personal training sessions (with any 12 
month commitment)

[Membership specials]      

2 weeks free [Promotions]      
2 weeks free [Membership specials]      
2 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit [Personal training]      
2 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit [Members prices]      
2 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit [Personal training]      
2 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit [Members prices]      
20 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training]      
20 x 60 minute session – one on one [Personal training]      
20 x 60 minute session – one on one [Members prices]      
240-litre cart [Sanitation]      
2nd party leader (1 hour) [Birthday parties]      

2

3 bedroom [Noranda]      
3 months* [Facility membership (gold card – individual)]      
3 months* [Multi venue membership (individual)]      
3 months* [Squad aquatic membership (under 16 years)]      
3 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit [Personal training]      
3 x 30 minute session per week – direct debit [Members prices]      
3 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit [Personal training]      
3 x 60 minute session per week – direct debit [Members prices]      
30 days for $30 [Promotions]      
30 days for $30 [Membership specials]      
30 minute sessions [Personal training]      
30 minute sessions [Members prices]      
30 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training]      
30 x 30 minute sessions [Members prices]      
30 x 60 minute session – one on one [Personal training]      
30 x 60 minute session – one on one [Members prices]      

3

4 personal training sessions for $39 plus 
joining fee

[Promotions]      

4 personal training sessions for $39 plus 
joining fee

[Membership specials]      

4 personal training sessions for $99 [Promotions]      
4 personal training sessions for $99 [Membership specials]      

4
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4 x 60 minute personal training sessions for 
$188 plus joining fee

[Promotions]      

4 x 60 minute personal training sessions for 
$188 plus joining fee

[Membership specials]      

4   [continued]

5 x 30 minute sessions [Personal training]      
5 x 30 minute sessions [Members prices]      
5 x 60 minute session – one on one [Personal training]      
5 x 60 minute session – one on one [Members prices]      
5 x 90 minute session [Personal training]      
5 x 90 minute session [Members prices]      
5 x bins [Miscellaneous charges]      
50 or more parking bays [Signs maintenance costs borne by]      

5

6 months* [Squad aquatic membership (under 16 years)]      
6 to 100 lots [Strata Subdivision (Form 24)]      
60 minute session – one on one [Personal training]      
60 minute session – one on one [Members prices]      

6

7 days for $7 [Promotions]      
7 days for $7 [Membership specials]      

7

9 holes [Midweek]      
9 holes [Weekends]      
9 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
9 holes [Midweek]      
9 holes [Weekend]      
9 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
9 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)]      
9 holes [Midweek]      
9 holes [Weekends]      
9 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
9 holes [Weekday]      
9 holes [Weekend]      
9 holes [Midweek – concession / junior]      
9 holes [Promotional discount (discretionary)]      
90 minute session [Personal training]      
90 minute session [Members prices]      

9

A3 booklet [Street locality atlas]      
A4 booklet [Street locality atlas]      
Additional charges 1 [All bookings]      
Additional charges 2 [All bookings]      
Additional charges 3 [All bookings]      
Additional charges 4 [All bookings]      
Additional charges 5 [All bookings]      
Additional charges 6 [All bookings]      
Additional children [Birthday parties]      
Additional family member discount [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Additional keys cutting [Miscellaneous charges]      
Additional match play – including pre and post 
season scratch matches and social games 
(per game, per club) – half day up to four 
hours

[Seniors (18 years +)]      

A
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Additional parking permit fee (if approved) [Parking]      
Adjustment to drainage lids [Crossovers – as per crossovers above]      
Adult (16 years and over)* [Casual swimming]      
Adult (16 years and over)* [Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna]      
Adult 1 month membership [Full fitness – 1 month]      
Adult 3 months membership [Full fitness – 3 months]      
Adult membership [Full fitness direct debit (ongoing) per month]      
Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and 
pools at Waves)

[Multi venue – 12 months]      

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and 
pools at Waves)

[Multi venue – 3 months]      

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and 
pools at Waves)

[Multi venue – 1 month]      

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and 
pools at Waves)

[Multi venue direct debit (ongoing) per month]      

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and 
pools at Waves)

[Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – 12 months]      

Adults (includes gym and fitness classes and 
pools at Waves)

[Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – direct debit 
(ongoing) per month]

     

Adults* [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Advance deposit which may be required by an 
agency under section 18(1) of the Act, 
expressed as a percentage of the estimated 
charges which will be payable in excess of the 
application fee

[Advance deposits]      

Advertising an application or matters relating 
to an application ~

[Development Approvals]      

Amend or cancel development approval ^ [Development]      
Amend or cancel development approval by the
Development Assessment Panel

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Amphitheatre – commercial rate per hour [Foyer and balcony areas]      
Amphitheatre – community rate per hour [Foyer and balcony areas]      
Annual administration fee for dinghy storage 
service

[Crossovers – as per crossovers above]      

Annual application for approval or renewal of 
approval to breed cats (per cat)

[Cat licence fees]      

Annual inspection fee – after dog is declared 
dangerous

[Dog poundage fees]      

Annual inspection fee ~ [Swimming pool / spa]      
Annual membership fee [Membership & activity fees]      
Annual user licence fee (Noranda etc) [Tennis courts]      
Application for a building approval certificate 
for a building in respect of which unauthorised 
work has been done

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for a building approval certificate 
for an existing building where unauthorised 
work has not been done

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for a replacement occupancy 
permit for permanent change of the building's 
use, classification

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for a temporary occupancy permit 
for an incomplete building

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for an occupancy permit for a 
building in respect of which unauthorised work 
has been done

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for an occupancy permit or building
approval certificate for registration of strata 
scheme, plan of re-subdivision

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for modification of an occupancy 
permit for additional use of a building on a 
temporary basis

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application for more than 2 dogs [Kennel establishment]      
Application for more than 3 cats [Kennel establishment]      

A   [continued]
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Application for occupancy permit for a 
completed building

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application to extend the time which an 
occupancy permit of building approval 
certificate has effect

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Application to replace an occupancy permit for 
an existing building

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Aquanauts (WA seniors card holder)* [Casual health & fitness]      
Aquatic facility hire additional lifeguard per 
hour

[Hire rates]      

Aquatic facility hire inside or outside additional 
per hour (after hours only)

[Hire rates]      

Aquatic facility hire inside or outside per 3 hour
minimum (after hours only)

[Hire rates]      

Asset and Mapping Services [Land information certificates (per property)]      
Audio ear buds [Library & Customer Services]      
Authorised tennis coaching (commercial) – day
rate per hour per court (up until 6:00 PM)

[Tennis courts]      

Authorised tennis coaching (commercial) – 
night rate per hour per court (after 6:00 PM)

[Tennis courts]      

A   [continued]

Back section – commercial rate per hour [Function suite]      
Back section – community rate per hour [Function suite]      
Back section – fundraiser rate per hour [Function suite]      
Back section – public holiday rate per hour [Function suite]      
Badminton / table tennis / pickleball equipment
hire fee (4 rackets and 1 shuttlecock)

[Sportshall]      

Badminton court / table tennis / pickleball per 
hour

[Sportshall]      

Baseball / softball [Seniors (18 years +)]      
Bayswater Town Centre (per bay) [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking]      
Birthday party promotion [Birthday parties]      
Black and white A4 (per page) [Printing from public PCs]      
Black and white A4 and A3 (per page) [Photocopying]      
Bond – part room hire [Function suite]      
Bond – whole room hire [Function suite]      
Bond (refundable) [Hire rates]      
Booking fee [For-profit-groups and not-for-profit groups exceeding usage limit

as per bus hire terms and conditions]
     

Booking late change fee [Function suite]      
Bouncy castle hire per hour [Hire rates]      
Buidling approval certificate for unauthorised 
building work

[Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less]      

Buidling approval certificate for unauthorised 
building work

[Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000]      

Building approval certificate for approved 
building work

[Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less]      

Building approval certificate for approved 
building work

[Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000]      

Building inspection service fee [Statutory Building]      
Building permit [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less]      
Building permit [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000]      
Bus non-refueling fee [For-profit-groups and not-for-profit groups exceeding usage limit

as per bus hire terms and conditions]
     

Buy 1 10 visit voucher, get the second at half 
price

[Promotions]      

Buy 1 x 10 visit pass and get 2nd half price [Leisure program specials]      
Buy 1 x 10 visit pass get the 2nd half price [Membership specials]      

B

Campania association monthly fee [Mezzanine room]      

C

continued on next page ... 

Fee Name Parent Page

Page 49 of 63
The information on statutory fees and charges is subject to the relevant Authorities release of any 2020-21 changes

8

8

8

8

8

9

9

10

14

14

16

16
16

16

19

20

20

22

23

23

26
26

28
28

28

29

29
29

29

33

34

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

36

36

Fee Name Parent Page



Cancellation fee [Membership fees]      
Cancellation fee [Leisure program specials]      
Card replacement fee [Membership fees]      
Cardiac rehab entry [Activities]      
Carnival entry fee per swimmer [Carnivals]      
Carnival fee (additional per hour) [Carnivals]      
Carnival fee (up to 3 hours) [Carnivals]      
Carramar Hostel [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions 

and other charges]
     

Carramar Village [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions 
and other charges]

     

Casual admission – per person per hour [Sportshall]      
Casual bond [Bonds]      
Casual day rate* [Casual health & fitness]      
Casual group fitness concession – 30 minutes [Leisure program specials]      
Casual group fitness concession – 45-60 
minutes

[Leisure program specials]      

Casual group fitness concession – 90 minutes [Leisure program specials]      
Casual hire – full day [Other reserve hire rates]      
Casual hire – half day [Other reserve hire rates]      
Casual weekly rate* [Casual health & fitness]      
Cat surrender fee [Cat poundage fees]      
Cat trap collection fee (rescheduling / no 
show)

[Cat poundage fees]      

Cat trap delivery fee [Cat poundage fees]      
Change of use ~ [Change of Use]      
Change of use where the development has 
commenced or been carried out ~

[Change of Use]      

Charge for access time supervised by staff 
(per hour or pro rata for a part of an hour) plus 
the actual additional cost to the agency of any 
special arrangements (eg hire of facilities or 
equipment)

[Information Management Services]      

Charge for delivery, packaging and postage [Information Management Services]      
Charge for duplicating a tape, film or computer
information

[Information Management Services]      

Charge for time taken by staff transcribing 
information from a tape or other device (per 
hour, or pro rata for a part of an hour)

[Information Management Services]      

Child (3-15 years)* [Casual swimming]      
Circuit room 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
City of Bayswater based clubs [Juniors – applicable to all reserves]      
City of Bayswater clubs – out of season club 
training  (per night, per club)

[Home ground training]      

City of Bayswater clubs – seasonal training 
(per night, per club)

[Home ground training]      

City of Bayswater Hostel [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions 
and other charges]

     

City of Bayswater number plates [Crossovers – as per crossovers above]      
City of Bayswater residents [Bayswater Waves]      
Cleaning fee (per hour) [Other fees]      
Colour A4 (per page) [Printing from public PCs]      
Colour A4 and A3 (per page) [Photocopying]      
Commercial [Verge bond]      
Commercial / industrial plans – plus photocopy
charge ~

[Statutory Building]      

Commercial food stall (less than 4 hours) [Site fees]      
Commercial food stall (whole day) [Site fees]      
Commercial rate per hour [Meeting room]      
Commercial rate per hour [Main hall]      
Commercial rate per hour [Meeting room]      
Commercial rate per hour [Mezzanine room]      
Commercial rate per hour [Dining room and kitchen]      
Commercial rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen]      

C   [continued]
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Commercial rate per hour [Full facility]      
Commercial rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen]      
Commercial rate per hour [Harry Hall activity room]      
Commercial rate per hour [Full facility]      
Commercial service (annual charge) [Sanitation]      
Commercial, industrial and multi residential 
development

[Certified application for a building permit]      

Community hall – promotion (charges rate) [Community hall]      
Community hall – promotion (up to $500) [Community hall]      
Community physiotherapy [Other fees]      
Community rate per hour [Meeting room]      
Community rate per hour [Main hall]      
Community rate per hour [Meeting room]      
Community rate per hour [Mezzanine room]      
Community rate per hour [Dining room and kitchen]      
Community rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen]      
Community rate per hour [Full facility]      
Community rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen]      
Community rate per hour [Harry Hall activity room]      
Community rate per hour [Full facility]      
Community stall (whole day) [Site fees]      
Compliance re-inspection fee [Swimming pool / spa]      
Computer lessons [Other fees]      
Concession (includes gym and fitness classes 
and pools at Waves)

[Multi venue – 12 months]      

Concession (includes gym and fitness classes 
and pools at Waves)

[Multi venue direct debit (ongoing) per month]      

Concession (includes gym and fitness classes 
and pools at Waves)

[Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – 12 months]      

Concession (includes gym and fitness classes 
and pools at Waves)

[Multi venue membership (group fitness only) – direct debit 
(ongoing) per month]

     

Concession 1 month membership [Full fitness – 1 month]      
Concession 3 months membership [Full fitness – 3 months]      
Concession membership [Full fitness direct debit (ongoing) per month]      
Concrete path – 2m wide (per m²) [Repair charges for damage]      
Constructed by council (per m²) [Crossovers constructed by council]      
Convert to trafficable drainage lids [Crossovers – as per crossovers above]      
Coopex [Environmental Health]      
Cost for kerb removal [Constructed privately and subsidised]      
Council agendas [Corporate documents]      
Council minutes [Corporate documents]      
Country Womens Association (CWA) – 
Bayswater branch per hour

[Meeting room]      

Creche 1 hour [Activities]      
Creche 1 hour [Creche]      
Creche 1.5 hours [Activities]      
Creche 1.5 hours [Creche]      
Creche 2 hours [Activities]      
Creche 2 hours [Creche]      
Creche room hire – commercial (2 hours) [Hire rates]      
Creche room hire – community (2 hours) [Hire rates]      
Creche staff member per hour [Creche]      
Credit card surcharge [Financial Services]      
Cricket [Seniors (18 years +)]      
Crossover removals [Repair charges for damage]      
Crossovers over 22m² and eligible for a 
subsidy will receive a maximum subsidy

[Crossovers constructed by council]      

Crossovers to 22m² and eligible for a subsidy 
will be subsidised on a 50 / 50 basis

[Crossovers constructed by council]      

CTF (collection only) [Statutory Building]      
Customer Services [Land information certificates (per property)]      

C   [continued]
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Daily keep – sustenance [Public poundage]      
Daily keep – sustenance [Public poundage]      
Damages to cat trap fee [Cat poundage fees]      
Dangerous dog products [Other fees and charges]      
Daytime senior sports team fee per game [Sporting competitions]      
Demolition permit [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less]      
Demolition permit [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000]      
Design Review Panel application fee (full 
panel) ^

[Design Review Panel]      

Design Review Panel application fee (one 
panel member) ^

[Design Review Panel]      

Design Review Panel sitting fee (chairperson) [Design Review Panel]      
Design Review Panel sitting fee (member) [Design Review Panel]      
Development approval search ~ [Development Approvals]      
Direct debit (ongoing) – multi venue [Corporate memberships]      
Direct debit (ongoing) – multi venue* [Corporate membership (minimum of 5 from the same business)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Group fitness only]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Health club only]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Aquatic only]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Facility membership (gold card – individual)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Multi venue membership (individual)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Multi venue membership (group fitness only)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Multi venue membership (family)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Additional child]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Health club only]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Group fitness only]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Aquatic only]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Facility membership (gold card – individual)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Multi venue membership (individual)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Multi venue membership (group fitness only)]      
Direct debit (ongoing)* [Squad aquatic membership (under 16 years)]      
Direct debit joining fee [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Direct debit joining fee [Direct debit fees]      
Direct debit joining fee [Leisure program specials]      
Direct debit joining fee special [Leisure program specials]      
Direct debit re-joining fee special [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Direct debit set up fee [Financial Services]      
Dog obedience classes per hour (limited 
reserve use)

[Other reserve hire rates]      

Dog surrender fee [Dog poundage fees]      
Domestic development [Certified application for a building permit]      
Domestic service (annual charge) [Sanitation]      

D   [continued]

Each additional bin thereafter [Miscellaneous charges]      
Early bird discounts – 10% [Leisure program specials]      
Electric or razor wire fence [Statutory Building]      
Electronic format (per ward) [Electoral roll]      
Electronic timing set (per carnival) [Carnivals]      
Entry fee [Art award and exhibition]      
Entry fee [Art award and exhibition – youth]      
Entry fee [Twilight access – 4:00 PM to close October to March (3:00 PM 

April to September)]
     

Entry Fee [Twilight access – 4:00 PM to close October to March (3:00 PM 
April to September)]

     

Entry fee for activities [Membership & activity fees]      
Environmental Health [Land information certificates (per property)]      
Equipment hire fee 1 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 10 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 11 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 12 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 13 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 14 [Hire rates]      

E
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Equipment hire fee 15 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 16 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 2 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 3 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 4 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 5 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 6 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 7 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 8 [Hire rates]      
Equipment hire fee 9 [Hire rates]      
Erection of directional sign [Statutory Building]      
Evening senior sports team fee per game [Sporting competitions]      
External adult squad entry [Squads]      
External junior squad entry [Squads]      
Extractive industry (where development has 
commenced or been carried out) ^

[Development]      

Extractive industry ^ [Development]      

E   [continued]

Facility bond [Bonds]      
Facility bond [Bonds]      
Family fun day 3 years and over entry fee [Activities]      
Family pass (2+2 or 1+3)* [Casual swimming]      
Fee for issuing a final demand [Fines and penalties enforcement fees]      
Fee for issuing building / landscapers access 
permit

[Miscellaneous charges]      

Fee for issuing wedding access permit [Miscellaneous charges]      
Fee for preparing an enforcement certificate [Fines and penalties enforcement fees]      
Fee for registering an infringement notice with 
the registry

[Fines and penalties enforcement fees]      

Fee for withdrawal of infringement (permits / 
ACROD – repeat offenders)

[Fines and penalties enforcement fees]      

Field sports commercial coaching per hour [Other reserve hire rates]      
Fines / prosecutions [Environmental Health]      
Fire break installation [Other fees and charges]      
First game fee [Leisure program specials]      
Fit kids – 10 week program [Leisure program specials]      
Fit kids – per lesson rate [Leisure program specials]      
Fitness appraisal (non member) [Members prices]      
Fitness appraisal* [Casual health & fitness]      
Fitness instructor hire 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
Fitness program (non member) [Members prices]      
Fitness program* [Casual health & fitness]      
Floating volleyball net per hour [Hire rates]      
Food sampling reports [Environmental Health]      
Football (AFL) [Seniors (18 years +)]      
Football (Gaelic) [Seniors (18 years +)]      
For a building permit calculated on the 
estimated value of the building work as 
determined by the relevant permit authority

[Uncertified application for a building permit]      

For demolition work in respect of a class 1 or 
class 10 building or incidental structure

[Application for a demolition permit]      

For demolition work in respect of a class 2 to 
class 9 building or incidental structure

[Application for a demolition permit]      

For the extension of time to which a building or
demolition permit has effect

[Application to extend building or demolition permit]      

For the issue of a licence for the deposit of 
materials on, or excavation of a street ^

[Statutory Building]      

Frank Drago / Wotton Reserve [Enclosed grounds]      
Free 1 day trial membership [Promotions]      
Free 1 day trial membership [Membership specials]      
Free 3 days trial membership [Promotions]      
Free 3 days trial membership [Membership specials]      

F
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Free birthday cake [Promotions]      
Free class [Promotions]      
Free equipment hire [Promotions]      
Free group fitness class (monthly special) [Membership specials]      
Free one on one lessons [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Free spa / sauna upgrade [Promotions]      
Free trial visit [Leisure program specials]      
Front section – commercial rate per hour [Function suite]      
Front section – community rate per hour [Function suite]      
Front section – fundraiser rate per hour [Function suite]      
Front section – public holiday rate per hour [Function suite]      
Full arena junior booking per hour [Sportshall]      
Full arena per hour [Sportshall]      
Full arena per hour [Schools fees]      
Full fitness adult (includes gym and fitness 
classes)

[Full fitness membership – 12 months]      

Full fitness concession (full time students / 
seniors)

[Full fitness membership – 12 months]      

Full suite – commercial full day rate [Function suite]      
Full suite – commercial rate per hour [Function suite]      
Full suite – community full day rate [Function suite]      
Full suite – community rate per hour [Function suite]      
Full suite – full day public holiday rate [Function suite]      
Full suite – fundraiser full day rate [Function suite]      
Full suite – fundraiser rate per hour [Function suite]      
Full suite – public holiday rate per hour [Function suite]      
Fun nut hire double [Hire rates]      
Fun nut hire per hour (large) [Hire rates]      
Fun nut hire per hour (small) [Hire rates]      
Function cleaning – full room [Function suite]      
Function cleaning – half room [Function suite]      
Function cleaning – kitchen [Function suite]      
Function suite – promotion (hire room for 
lesser fees and charges rate)

[Function suite]      

Function suite – promotion (up to $500) [Function suite]      
Function suite – promotion free dance floor 
hire

[Function suite]      

Function suite – promotion free stage hire [Function suite]      
Function suite – promotion free stage upgrade [Function suite]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Meeting room]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Main hall]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Meeting room]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Mezzanine room]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Dining room and kitchen]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Full facility]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Main hall and kitchen]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Harry Hall activity room]      
Fundraiser rate per hour [Full facility]      
Further advance deposit which may be 
required by an agency under section 18(4) of 
the Act, expressed as a percentage of the 
estimated charges which will be payable in 
excess of the application fee

[Advance deposits]      

F   [continued]

Greater than 10 sqm [Club equipment storage area]      
Greenwaste service [Additional domestic refuse service charges]      
Greenwaste service [Additional commercial refuse service charges]      
Ground / 1st floor lobby or balcony – 
commercial rate per hour

[Foyer and balcony areas]      

Ground / 1st floor lobby or balcony – 
community rate per hour

[Foyer and balcony areas]      

G
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Group fitness casual – 30 minutes [Leisure program specials]      
Group fitness casual – 45-60 minutes [Leisure program specials]      
Group fitness casual – 90 minutes [Leisure program specials]      
Group fitness class room hire [Schools fees]      
Group fitness classes – 30 minutes* [Casual health & fitness]      
Group fitness classes – 45-60 minutes* [Casual health & fitness]      
Group fitness classes – 90 minutes* [Casual health & fitness]      
Group fitness concession – 30 minutes* [Casual health & fitness]      
Group fitness concession – 45-60 minutes* [Casual health & fitness]      
Group fitness concession – 90 minutes* [Casual health & fitness]      
Gym / group fitness only adult [Gym or group fitness only – 12 months]      
Gym / group fitness only adult [Gym or group fitness only direct debit (ongoing)]      
Gym casual [Leisure program specials]      
Gym casual concession [Leisure program specials]      
Gym only concession (full time students / 
seniors)

[Gym or group fitness only – 12 months]      

Gym only concession (full time students / 
seniors)

[Gym or group fitness only direct debit (ongoing)]      

G   [continued]

Hairdressing service (half day) [Other fees]      
Hairdressing service (whole day) [Other fees]      
Half court junior per hour [Sportshall]      
Half court per hour [Sportshall]      
Half price family swim [Promotions]      
Half price joining fee [Promotions]      
Half year membership fee waiver (July – 
December or January – June)

[Membership & activity fees]      

Hardcopy format (per ward) [Electoral roll]      
Health business enquiry [Environmental Health]      
Health club casual workout* [Casual health & fitness]      
Health club concession* [Casual health & fitness]      
Heavy coated paper – 1m sheet off roll [Material costs]      
High gloss photo paper – 1m sheet off roll [Material costs]      
High risk food business [Environmental Health]      
Historical financial statement (printed) [Financial Services]      
Holiday program* [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Home occupation ~ [Home Occupation]      
Home occupation where the home occupation 
has commenced ~

[Home Occupation]      

Hourly rate thereafter [Digital data requests]      
Hourly room hire rate creche – commercial 
rate

[Creche]      

Hourly room hire rate creche – community rate [Creche]      
Hourly room hire rate creche – public holiday 
rate

[Creche]      

Hydrotherapy pool per hour [Hire rates]      

H

Industrial / commercial – 150mm thick (extra 
per m²)

[Crossovers constructed by council]      

Inspection fee – declaring a dog dangerous [Dog poundage fees]      

I

Joining fee membership special [Direct debit fees]      

J

Kennel licence fee [Kennel establishment]      
Kerbing (per metre) [Repair charges for damage]      
Key bond [Bonds]      

K
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Key bond [Bonds]      
Kickboard hire per session (includes other pool
equipment)

[Hire rates]      

Kickstart pack (4 x 30 minute sessions) [Members prices]      

K   [continued]

Lacrosse [Seniors (18 years +)]      
Lane hire – 25m / wave casual hire per hour [Hire rates]      
Lane hire – 25m / wave club hire per hour [Hire rates]      
Lane hire – 25m / wave pool regular hire per 
hour

[Hire rates]      

Lane hire – 50m olympic pool casual hire per 
hour

[Hire rates]      

Lane hire – 50m olympic pool club hire per 
hour

[Hire rates]      

Lane hire – 50m olympic pool regular hire per 
hour

[Hire rates]      

Large divided area – commercial rate per hour [Community hall]      
Large divided area – community rate per hour [Community hall]      
Large divided area – fundraiser rate per hour [Community hall]      
Large divided area – public holiday rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Learn to swim class fee* [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Less than 10 sqm [Club equipment storage area]      
Less than 50 parking bays [Signs maintenance costs borne by]      
Library bags (per bag) [Library & Customer Services]      
Licence of a lodging house [Environmental Health]      
Licence of a morgue [Environmental Health]      
Life members fee waiver [Membership & activity fees]      
Lifesaving award – levels 10 – 16 [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Lifetime [Micro-chipped and sterilised]      
Lifetime [Micro-chipped and unsterilised]      
Lifetime [Micro-chipped and sterilised]      
Local law – full set [Corporate documents]      
Local law – per law [Corporate documents]      
Lockers – 1 hour [Hire rates]      
Lockers – 2 hours [Hire rates]      
Lockers – 4 hours [Hire rates]      
Lockers – 6 hours [Hire rates]      
Lost, damaged, stolen Library Board materials 
(i.e. books, DVDs, talking books and graphic 
novels)

[Library & Customer Services]      

Lost, damaged, stolen library membership 
card (per card)

[Library & Customer Services]      

L

Market stall – non food (less than 4 hours) [Site fees]      
Market stall – non food (whole day) per stall [Site fees]      
Market stallholder at events with expected 
attendance less than 500 people

[Site fees]      

Maximum limit [Constructed privately and subsidised]      
Maylands Activity Centre (per bay) [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking]      
Medium divided area – commercial rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Medium divided area – community rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Medium divided area – fundraiser rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Medium divided area – public holiday rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Medium risk food business [Environmental Health]      

M
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Mertome Gardens [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions 
and other charges]

     

MHI (CD) [Development Approvals]      
Microchipping [Other fees and charges]      
Minimum site repair charge [Repair charges for damage]      
More than $2.5 million but not more than $5 
million ^

[Development]      

More than $21.5 million ^ [Development]      
More than $5 million but not more than $21.5 
million ^

[Development]      

More than $50,000 but not more than 
$500,000 ^

[Development]      

More than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 
million ^

[Development]      

More than 195 lots [Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)]      
More than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots [Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)]      
Morley Activity Centre (per bay) [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking]      
Multiple swimming program promotion [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

M   [continued]

New team registration fee [Sporting competitions]      
No charge [Meeting room]      
No charge [Main hall]      
No charge [Miscellaneous charges]      
No charge (fee waiver) [Council-operated & not-for-profit community groups]      
Noise management plan fee [Environmental Health]      
Non City of Bayswater clubs – training (per 
night, per club)

[Home ground training]      

Non refundable deposit [Birthday parties]      
Non-application, modification, of building 
standard

[Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Non-City of Bayswater based schools / clubs [Juniors – applicable to all reserves]      
Non-member entry fee per activity [Membership & activity fees]      
Noranda [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions 

and other charges]
     

Not less than $10 million and less than $12.5 
million

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Not less than $12.5 million and less than $15 
million

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Not less than $15 million and less than $17.5 
million

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Not less than $17.5 million and less than $20 
million

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Not less than $2 million and less than $7 
million

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Not less than $7 million and less than $10 
million

[Development Assessment Panel]      

Not more than $50,000 ^ [Development]      
Not more than 5 lots [Subdivision Clearance (Freehold and Survey-strata)]      

N

Occupancy permit for approved building work [Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less]      
Occupancy permit for approved building work [Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000]      
Occupancy permit for unauthorised building 
work

[Building service levy (collection only) $45,000 or less]      

Occupancy permit for unauthorised building 
work

[Building service levy (collection only) over $45,000]      

Occupancy permit reinspection fee [Application for occupancy permits, building approval 
certificates]

     

Off peak swim (Monday to Friday 11:30 AM – 
1:30 PM, excludes school holidays)*

[Casual swimming]      

Offensive trades [Environmental Health]      
One free lesson promotion [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

O
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One year [Micro-chipped and sterilised]      
One year [Micro-chipped and unsterilised]      
One year [Micro-chipped and sterilised]      
Other animals (excepting cats) [Public poundage]      
Other areas [Cash-in-lieu of Car Parking]      
Other team sports [Seniors (18 years +)]      

O   [continued]

Packup fee – large functions [All bookings]      
Packup fee – small functions [All bookings]      
Parking permit fee [Parking]      
Parking permit replacement (lost permits) [Parking]      
Party (up to 10 children, 1 adult spectator per 
child)

[Birthday parties]      

Party (up to 20 children, 1 adult spectator per 
child)

[Birthday parties]      

Party (up to 30 children, 1 adult spectator per 
child)

[Birthday parties]      

Party inflatable hire (1 hour) [Birthday parties]      
Party leader (2 hours) [Birthday parties]      
Payment arrangement fee [Financial Services]      
Peak rate (per hour, Friday & Saturday nights 
after 6:00 PM)

[Meeting room]      

Peak rate (per hour, Friday & Saturday nights 
after 6:00 PM)

[Main hall]      

Peak tariff – additional staff member per hour 
(Friday / Saturday)

[Function suite]      

Peak tariff – additional staff member per hour 
(public holiday)

[Function suite]      

Peak tariff – additional staff member per hour 
(Sunday)

[Function suite]      

Peak tariff 1 staff member (Friday / Saturday) [Function suite]      
Peak tariff 1 staff member (public holiday) [Function suite]      
Peak tariff 1 staff member (Sunday) [Function suite]      
Per annum [Additional charges]      
Per day [Additional charges]      
Per day [Commercial filming fees]      
Per month [Additional charges]      
Per month [Commercial filming fees]      
Per Session* [Squads]      
Per week [Additional charges]      
Per week [Commercial filming fees]      
Permit application fee [Stallholders & traders]      
Permit application fee [Mobile Food Vehicles]      
Permit application Fee [Commercial filming fees]      
Permit renewal fee [Mobile Food Vehicles]      
Permit to use septic tank system [Environmental Health]      
Personal trainer (up to 3 hours max) [Other reserve hire rates]      
Planning Approvals [Land information certificates (per property)]      
Podium platform – single speaker only [Function suite]      
Police services accreditation swim and 
certificate

[Activities]      

Pool inflatable (schools / user groups) 
including qualified staff per hour

[Hire rates]      

Prepaid* [Additional child]      
Printed copy of rates notice (current & 
previous years charge per year)

[Financial Services]      

Private lessons* [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Private organisations [Customised mapping]      
Product service charge [Digital data requests]      
Program 1 fee [Program fees]      
Program 1 fee [Community Development]      
Program 10 fee [Program fees]      

P
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Program 11 fee [Program fees]      
Program 12 fee [Program fees]      
Program 13 fee [Program fees]      
Program 14 fee [Program fees]      
Program 15 fee [Program fees]      
Program 16 fee [Program fees]      
Program 17 fee [Program fees]      
Program 18 fee [Program fees]      
Program 19 fee [Program fees]      
Program 2 fee [Program fees]      
Program 2 fee [Community Development]      
Program 20 fee [Program fees]      
Program 3 fee [Program fees]      
Program 4 fee [Program fees]      
Program 5 fee [Program fees]      
Program 6 fee [Program fees]      
Program 7 fee [Program fees]      
Program 8 fee [Program fees]      
Program 9 fee [Program fees]      
Program fee 1 [General program fees]      
Program fee 1 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 10 [General program fees]      
Program fee 10 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 11 [General program fees]      
Program fee 11 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 12 [General program fees]      
Program fee 12 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 13 [General program fees]      
Program fee 13 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 14 [General program fees]      
Program fee 14 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 15 [General program fees]      
Program fee 15 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 16 [General program fees]      
Program fee 16 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 17 [General program fees]      
Program fee 17 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 18 [General program fees]      
Program fee 18 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 19 [General program fees]      
Program fee 19 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 2 [General program fees]      
Program fee 2 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 20 [General program fees]      
Program fee 20 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 21 [General program fees]      
Program fee 21 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 22 [General program fees]      
Program fee 22 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 23 [General program fees]      
Program fee 23 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 24 [General program fees]      
Program fee 24 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 25 [General program fees]      
Program fee 25 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 26 [General program fees]      
Program fee 26 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 27 [General program fees]      
Program fee 27 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 28 [General program fees]      
Program fee 28 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 29 [General program fees]      
Program fee 29 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 3 [General program fees]      

P   [continued]
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Program fee 3 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 30 [General program fees]      
Program fee 30 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 4 [General program fees]      
Program fee 4 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 5 [General program fees]      
Program fee 5 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 6 [General program fees]      
Program fee 6 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 7 [General program fees]      
Program fee 7 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 8 [General program fees]      
Program fee 8 [General program fees (per session)]      
Program fee 9 [General program fees]      
Program fee 9 [General program fees (per session)]      
Prohibited verge and private parking signs 
including installation (per sign)

[Signs]      

Property settlement questionnaire [Development Approvals]      
Public use only tennis courts – Crimea, 
Whatley, Hampton & Houghton

[Tennis courts]      

Puchase 10 casual sessions and get one visit 
free

[Promotions]      

P   [continued]

Qualified lifeguard / swim instructor per hour [Carnivals]      
Qualified pool supervisor per hour [Carnivals]      

Q

Ratepayers [Customised mapping]      
Rates [Land information certificates (per property)]      
Recycling service [Additional domestic refuse service charges]      
Recycling service [Additional commercial refuse service charges]      
Refund / cancellation fee [Carnivals]      
Registered cats impound fee [Public poundage]      
Registered dogs impound fee [Public poundage]      
Release of impounded goods (non animal) [Other fees and charges]      
Relocate drainage pit [Crossovers – as per crossovers above]      
Remainder of month free (with any 12 month 
commitment)

[Membership specials]      

Removal of tree due to construction and or 
development

[Parks and Gardens]      

Renewal of a home occupation ~ [Home Occupation]      
Renewal of a home occupation after the 
approval has expired ~

[Home Occupation]      

Request for information – F.O.I. application 
fees

[Information Management Services]      

Reserved outdoor area (4 hours) including 
shade shelter

[Hire rates]      

Residential plans – includes photocopy charge
~

[Statutory Building]      

Residential signage [Signs maintenance costs borne by]      
Residential strata plans – plus photocopy 
charge ~

[Statutory Building]      

Retrieval of archived records [Information Management Services]      
Road scarring (per m²) [Repair charges for damage]      
Rubbish service [Additional domestic refuse service charges]      
Rubbish service [Additional commercial refuse service charges]      
Rugby (Union) [Seniors (18 years +)]      

R

Sale of donated and discarded items [Library & Customer Services]      

S
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Salisbury Retreat [Accommodation payments, service fees, daily fees, retentions 
and other charges]

     

Salisbury Retreat [Salisbury]      
Scheme amendments, structure plans, activity 
centre plans and local development plans (and
modifications thereof) where documentation is 
prepared by applicant

[Development Approvals]      

Scheme text [Development Approvals]      
School aqua hire 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
School circuit hire 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
School fitness instructor hire [Schools fees]      
School group fitness room hire 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
School spin hire 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
Scuba single entry [Activities]      
Security bond – paid upon booking if function 
is more than $250

[All bookings]      

Seniors (WA seniors card holders) or 
concession (health care card)*

[Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna]      

Seniors and concession* [Casual swimming]      
Septic tank application fee [Environmental Health]      
Septic tank plan copy [Environmental Health]      
Setup / packup fee combined – large functions [All bookings]      
Setup / packup fee combined – small functions [All bookings]      
Setup fee – large functions [All bookings]      
Setup fee – small functions [All bookings]      
Shade shelter hire per day [Hire rates]      
Sheet size A0 [Photocopy charge per copy (to be paid upon collection)]      
Sheet size A0 [Locality mapping]      
Sheet size A1 [Photocopy charge per copy (to be paid upon collection)]      
Sheet size A1 [Locality mapping]      
Sheet size A2 [Photocopy charge per copy (to be paid upon collection)]      
Sheet size A2 [Locality mapping]      
Sheet size A3 [Photocopy charge per copy (to be paid upon collection)]      
Sheet size A3 [Locality mapping]      
Sheet size A4 [Photocopy charge per copy (to be paid upon collection)]      
Shopping trolley impound fee [Other fees and charges]      
Silver sneakers exercise class* [Casual health & fitness]      
Single court junior per hour [Sportshall]      
Single court per hour [Sportshall]      
Single sports hall per hour [Schools fees]      
Six month permit ~ [Mobile Food Vehicles]      
Small / medium area – public holiday rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Small / medium area hire – commercial rate 
per hour

[Community hall]      

Small / medium area hire – community rate per
hour

[Community hall]      

Small / medium area hire – fundraiser rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Small / medium area hire – public holiday rate 
per hour

[Community hall]      

Small divided area – commercial rate per hour [Community hall]      
Small divided area – community rate per hour [Community hall]      
Small divided area – fundraiser rate per hour [Community hall]      
Small divided area – public holiday rate per 
hour

[Community hall]      

Small meeting room – commercial rate per 
hour

[Meeting room]      

Small meeting room – community rate per 
hour

[Meeting room]      

Small meeting room – public holiday rate per 
hour

[Meeting room]      

Smoke alarm inspection [Statutory Building]      
Soccer [Seniors (18 years +)]      

S   [continued]
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Soft cover ["Changes they've seen" book]      
Special needs* [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      
Spectator* [Casual swimming]      
Spin room 1 hour [Fitness activity hire]      
Sporting clubs / associations [Additional commercial refuse service charges]      
Stage hire – large stage [Function suite]      
Stage hire – medium stage [Function suite]      
Stage hire – small stage [Function suite]      
Standard dance floor – included [Function suite]      
Standard residential lot [Verge bond]      
State government [Customised mapping]      
Statutory Building [Land information certificates (per property)]      
Storage and administration fee [Abandoned vehicle fees]      
Street lists/rate book (all ward) [Financial Services]      
Street lists/rate book (per ward) [Financial Services]      
Student* [Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna]      
Subdivision clearance reinspection [Development Approvals]      
Subsidy per m² [Constructed privately and subsidised]      
Suspension and transfers [Membership fees]      
Suspension and transfers [Leisure program specials]      
Swimming lessons 16 weeks – Government 
Agency (group classes)

[Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

Swimming lessons 16 weeks – Government 
Agency (private one on one)

[Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

Swimming lessons 16 weeks – Government 
Agency (special needs)

[Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

Swimming school cancellation fee* [Swimming lessons (per lesson)]      

S   [continued]

Tea and coffee fee (bingo players only) [Membership & activity fees]      
Team forfeit bond [Sporting competitions]      
Team forfeit fine [Sporting competitions]      
Temporary limestone hardstand (per metre) [Repair charges for damage]      
Temporary public building, not requiring 
building licence, accommodating more than 
1000 people

[Environmental Health]      

Temporary public building, not requiring 
building licence, accommodating up to 1000 
people

[Environmental Health]      

Temporary public internet service membership [Library & Customer Services]      
Temporary verge crossing permit (verge 
protection permit)

[Verge bond]      

Terms 1 and 4 [In term swimming]      
Terms 2 and 3 [In term swimming]      
Three (3) cubic metre bin [Sanitation]      
Three month permit [Mobile Food Vehicles]      
Three years [Micro-chipped and sterilised]      
Three years [Micro-chipped and unsterilised]      
Three years [Micro-chipped and sterilised]      
Time taken by staff dealing with F.O.I. 
application (per hour or pro rata for a part of an
hour)

[Information Management Services]      

Towage fee [Abandoned vehicle fees]      
Training room / mezzaine room hire (4 hours) [Hire rates]      
Training room / mezzaine room hire per hour [Hire rates]      
Transfer of kennel licence [Kennel establishment]      
Turf reinstatement fee [Enclosed grounds]      
Turn back time [Promotions]      
Turn back time [Membership specials]      

T

Unregistered cats impound fee [Public poundage]      

U
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Unregistered dogs impound fee [Public poundage]      
Up to 1 free month (for approved promotions) [Promotions]      
Up to 1 free month (for approved promotions) [Membership specials]      
Upgrade adult* [Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna]      
Upgrade senior or concession* [Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna]      
Upgrade special [Promotions]      
Upgrade special [Membership specials]      
Upgrade student* [Hydrotherapy, spa, sauna]      
USB flash drives [Library & Customer Services]      

U   [continued]

Vacation lesson entry – Education Department [In term swimming]      
Vacation lesson entry (child) x 10 – Education 
Department

[In term swimming]      

Volleyball training court per hour [Sportshall]      
Volunteer organisations [Customised mapping]      
Volunteer spectator [Casual swimming]      

V

WACA country week cricket (per day) [Turf cricket wickets]      
WACA country week cricket synthetic wicket 
(per day)

[Turf cricket wickets]      

Where the development has commenced or 
been carried out ^

[Development]      

Whole hall – commercial rate per hour [Community hall]      
Whole hall – community rate per hour [Community hall]      
Whole hall – fundraiser rate per hour [Community hall]      
Whole hall – public holiday rate per hour [Community hall]      
Whole hall full day rate – commercial rate [Community hall]      
Whole hall full day rate – community rate [Community hall]      
Whole hall full day rate – fundraiser rate [Community hall]      
Whole hall full day rate – public holiday rate [Community hall]      
Withdrawal (once with FER) [Fines and penalties enforcement fees]      
Withdrawal after 28 days (before FER) [Fines and penalties enforcement fees]      
Written planning advice [Development Approvals]      

W

Zoning certificate [Development Approvals]      

Z
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